
Pr
oa

cti
ve

ly 
Re

lea
se

d 
in 

Ac
co

rd
an

ce
 w

ith
 th

e 
Offic

ial
 In

fo
rm

at
ion

 A
ct 

19
82



Pr
oa

cti
ve

ly 
Re

lea
se

d 
in 

Ac
co

rd
an

ce
 w

ith
 th

e 
Offic

ial
 In

fo
rm

at
ion

 A
ct 

19
82



Pr
oa

cti
ve

ly 
Re

lea
se

d 
in 

Ac
co

rd
an

ce
 w

ith
 th

e 
Offic

ial
 In

fo
rm

at
ion

 A
ct 

19
82



Pr
oa

cti
ve

ly 
Re

lea
se

d 
in 

Ac
co

rd
an

ce
 w

ith
 th

e 
Offic

ial
 In

fo
rm

at
ion

 A
ct 

19
82



Pr
oa

cti
ve

ly 
Re

lea
se

d 
in 

Ac
co

rd
an

ce
 w

ith
 th

e 
Offic

ial
 In

fo
rm

at
ion

 A
ct 

19
82



Pr
oa

cti
ve

ly 
Re

lea
se

d 
in 

Ac
co

rd
an

ce
 w

ith
 th

e 
Offic

ial
 In

fo
rm

at
ion

 A
ct 

19
82



Pr
oa

cti
ve

ly 
Re

lea
se

d 
in 

Ac
co

rd
an

ce
 w

ith
 th

e 
Offic

ial
 In

fo
rm

at
ion

 A
ct 

19
82



Pr
oa

cti
ve

ly 
Re

lea
se

d 
in 

Ac
co

rd
an

ce
 w

ith
 th

e 
Offic

ial
 In

fo
rm

at
ion

 A
ct 

19
82



From: Tracey Saunders
To: Southern Property; Yvone Caetano; Gill Maher
Cc: tracey.saunders-P10038371-35DXY7@mailbox.insight.ly
Subject: Russley School - RM Fire & Demolition
Date: Tuesday, 17 September 2019 4:11:05 p.m.
Attachments: 3496-19-RM -01 Property Emergency Response Report.docx.pdf

Hi Gill,

Please find attached the Property Emergency Response Report for this project.

--
Kind regards,

Tracey Saunders GradDipProjMgt, BA
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Can you please provide property information and reference numbers for the following. 

Kind regards

Mark Taylor | Chartered Loss Adjuster
Sedgwick New Zealand Limited 
Major and Complex Loss Division
Level 1, The Gateway, 120 Johnsonville Rd | Johnsonville, Wellington
DIRECT +64 4 477 7550 
MOBILE +64 21 509 212 | EMAIL mark.taylor@nz.sedgwick.com
www.sedgwick.com/nz | Caring counts®

----- Forwarded by Mark Taylor/NZ/GABRobins on 17/09/2019 08:48 AM ----- 

From:        Report Distributor 
To:        Peter Bardsley/NZ/GABRobins@GABRobins, Mark Taylor/NZ/GABRobins@GABRobins, Darion
Oram/NZ/GABRobins@GABROBINS 
Date:        13/09/2019 08:38 AM 
Subject:        MOE - Claims Received Yesterday 
Sent by:        Report@System

Any personal data acquired, processed or shared by us will be lawfully processed in line
with applicable data protection legislation. If you have any questions regarding how we
process personal data refer to our Privacy Notice https://www.sedgwick.com/global-
privacy-policy. This communication and any attachment is solely intended, in the context
of this line of communication or the concerning casefile, for the directly involved parties.
Reproduction and such, and use by others is forbidden and responsibility therefore is
expressly excluded. Sedgwick rules out any and every responsibility resulting from any
electronic transmission such as but not limited to the consequences of viruses and the lack
of encryption. All (copy-) rights reserved. All liability is limited to the applicable
insurance policy. Exclusive jurisdiction is hereby conferred to the Court related to the
above Sedgwick Office. Applicability of any other terms and conditions than from
Sedgwick is explicitly excluded.
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From: David Hobern
To: Gill Maher; Simon Cruickshank
Subject: Fwd: EWU item Russley School fire
Date: Wednesday, 18 September 2019 4:30:39 p.m.

Fyi

Ewu item

Cheers David

Begin forwarded message:

From: Nancy Robbie <Nancy.Robbie@education.govt.nz>
Date: 18 September 2019 at 4:18:43 PM NZST
To: Elizabeth Bailey <Elizabeth.Bailey@education.govt.nz>
Cc: Ange Ferry <Ange.Ferry@education.govt.nz>, David Hobern
<David.Hobern@education.govt.nz>
Subject: EWU item Russley School fire

Hi Lizzie
 
Approved by Sam.
 
Russley School Fire
At approximately 7 am on 17 September a four classroom block at Russley School was
completely gutted by fire. Early assessment suggests that the fire was the result of an
electrical fault. It has now become apparent that the roof of the administration block has
suffered more damage than first realised and it needs substantial work before that
building can be used again. Demolition seems to be the best solution, but this cannot
be completed immediately because all the school’s services are run out of this block. 
We are organising temporary buildings to be placed on site, and it is intended that
these will be operational from the beginning of Term 4.
 
Although a neighbouring school has offered accommodation for the students that have
been displaced, the Principal is confident that with some adjustments of other spaces,
all students can be accommodated on site at least for the remaining days of this term.
We are able to provide furniture and equipment to support the school to provide
effective learning programmes for all students.
 
The local principals’ association and other schools, including Te Aho o Te Kura
Pounamu, have rallied to offer support. 
 
The school will reopen once a health and safety clearance certificate is received,
following the 18 September asbestos removal. Agencies are working to complete this
work as soon as possible.
 
Russley School had recently completed the master planning phase of its CSR project. 
The original scope involved rebuilding half of the school.  As a result of the fire, it is now
proposed the scope be expanded to incorporate the rebuild of the fire damaged
building.  A Business Case will be drafted to support an increase to the budget.
 
Thanks
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Nance
Nancy Robbie | Ministerial Writer - Contractor | Capital Works
DDI +6444395452

 
 

From: Nancy Robbie 
Sent: Wednesday, 18 September 2019 1:56 p.m.
To: Elizabeth Bailey <Elizabeth.Bailey@education.govt.nz>
Cc: Ange Ferry <Ange.Ferry@education.govt.nz>; Sam Thompson
<Sam.Thompson@education.govt.nz>
Subject: RE: Heads up late EWU item FW: Russley School fire - Te Kura offer of
assistance
 
Oh, ok.  Erin had asked David to do the EWU item.  But all good, I’ll add to this from
a CW perspective.
 
Nance
 
Nancy Robbie | Ministerial Writer - Contractor | Capital Works
DDI +6444395452

 

From: Elizabeth Bailey 
Sent: Wednesday, 18 September 2019 1:53 p.m.
To: Nancy Robbie <Nancy.Robbie@education.govt.nz>
Cc: Ange Ferry <Ange.Ferry@education.govt.nz>; Sam Thompson
<Sam.Thompson@education.govt.nz>
Subject: RE: Heads up late EWU item FW: Russley School fire - Te Kura offer of
assistance
 
Hi Nancy,
 
SE&S are already putting something in, which they think we will add to. So no need
for our own placeholder. Sam, just FYI in case you need to know about this.
 
This is what they’ve been sent from SE&S:
 
Russley School Fire
At approximately 7 am on 17 September a four classroom block at Russley School was
completely gutted by fire. Early assessment suggests that the fire was the result of an
electrical fault. It has now become apparent that the roof of the administration block has
suffered more damage than first realised and it needs substantial work before that
building can be used again. Demolition seems to be the best solution, but this cannot
be completed immediately because all the school’s services are run out of this block. 
We are organising temporary buildings to be placed on site, and it is intended that
these will be operational from early in Term 4.
 
Although a neighbouring school has offered accommodation for the classes who have
been displaced, the Principal is confident that with some adjustments of other spaces,
all students can be accommodated on site at least for the remaining days of this term.
We are able to provide furniture and equipment to support the school to provide
effective learning programmes for all students.
 
The local principals’ association and other schools, including Te Aho o Te Kura
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Pounamu, have rallied to offer support. 
 
The school will remain closed until the site has been granted a health and safety
clearance due to post fire asbestos issues. Agencies are working to undertake this work
as soon as possible.
 
Elizabeth Bailey | Principal Advisor | Head of Education Infrastructure Service
DDI +64 4 463 7672 | Mobile 

 From: Nancy Robbie 
Sent: Wednesday, 18 September 2019 1:46 p.m.
To: Elizabeth Bailey <Elizabeth.Bailey@education.govt.nz>
Cc: Ange Ferry <Ange.Ferry@education.govt.nz>
Subject: Heads up late EWU item FW: Russley School fire - Te Kura offer of
assistance
 
Hi Lizzie
 
Could I have a placeholder please for the Russley fire?  I’ll draft this for Sam’s sign
out as soon as I deal with the RR on Wakatipu.
 
Thanks heaps.
 
Nance
 
Nancy Robbie | Ministerial Writer - Contractor | Capital Works
DDI +6444395452
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Submission Form
Use this form to request new or additional funding for a project

Scope
Building Name / Site Description of work

Justification

Supporting Documents (Please indicate if the documents listed below are available for review on the project in K2)
Comment

%

Project Management:

Type:

Amount Requested:

Requested by:

NewStatus:N/a - Priority is not applicablePriority:

Project Lead: Minis ry-led ProjectNoChange Request:

Russley School

Fire emergency response; Seed Funding

Infrastructure Manager

School Name:

Project Description:

Role:

Risk Management

103,000.00$                

Comments

Loss Adjuster's Report (Est. > $10,000)

Specialist Reports

Emergency Contractor's Report

 

School Support and variousOther Costs:

Furniture & Equipment:

Estimated Project Cost

-$                                    

Finance Allocation (Construction insurance and Ministry direct costs ):

Weather ightness Review Panel 

Cost Summary

(Not applicable) -$                                    

-$                                    Consent Fees:

Business Case

3496

216968

Gill Maher Date:

-$                                    

Block 1

Yes/No

18 Sep-19

Construction Costs:

Still to come

Still to come

-$                                  

-$                                    

-$                                    

-$                                  -$                                    

Site (Services/ andscaping etc) -$                                    

v2.0

Type of Expenditure Supplier

103,000.00$                      

Demolition Costs: -$                                    

-$                                    

100,000.00$                      

Contingency (Enter a percentage or an estimated amount):

Submission Details

No

Yes

Project:

School Number:

No

emergency response work

Emergency response to fire

Existing Funding

Professional Fees:

A major fire on the 17th September has gutted a four teaching space block. This submission seeks OPEX seed funding to cover the costs relating to the emergency response work 
carried out by School Support. This includes clean up of the site, including asbestos removal and fencing around the fire damaged building. School Support has also been engaged to 
manage the process to transfer furniture and equipment from Haeata Community College to Russley School. 

3,000.00$                          

Total Estimated Project Cost
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Funding Source Cost Code

Existing Funding

 
The total of New Funding must equal the Funding Requested

Name: Role

Name: Role

Name: Role

Name: Role

Name: Role

Name: Rol

Approved

(Name & Signature) (Date)

Approved

(Name & Signature) (Date)

Approved

(Name & Signature) (Date)

Funding Requested

-$                                    

-$                                    

Total Funding for Project (to date)

 

103,000.00$                      

Date:

Approvals

CW Manager:

Date:

IAS Manager:

Date:

GM Property

New Funding

New Funding

Date:

Funding
Year Amount

Date:

-$                                    

-$                                    

Date:

Comments

 -$                                    

New Funding

3rd Party Funding  

 

-$                                    
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From: Matt Weir
To: Adel Isaac
Cc: Corey Krygsman; Minor Works CS
Subject: Russley school | Pinehurst access and tree removal plan
Date: Thursday, 19 September 2019 11:34:31 a.m.
Attachments: Russley School pinhurst access tree plan.docx

image001.png

Hi Adel
As discussed please find attached the access plan and tree removal requirements to supply the
temporary classrooms to the school.  
 
Nga mihi
 
Matt
 
 
 
Matt Weir | Assistant Delivery Manager | Minor Works
DDI +6433787576 | Mobile 
48 Hereford St, Christchurch

education.govt.nz

We shape an education system that delivers equitable and excellent outcomes 
He mea tarai e matou te matauranga kia rangatira ai, kia mana taurite ai ona huanga 
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Russley School - Emergency access for relocatable classrooms 
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From: Coralanne Child
To: Lucy Bennett; Simon Cruickshank; EIS Requests; Rachel Gill; Amanda Dowling; Gill Maher
Subject: Re: Media query - Newshub - Russley School fire
Date: Thursday, 19 September 2019 12:35:17 p.m.

Many thanks that's good

-------- Original message --------
From: Lucy Bennett <Lucy.Bennett@education.govt.nz>
Date: 19/09/19 12:29 (GMT+12:00)
To: Coralanne Child <Coralanne.Child@education.govt.nz>, Simon Cruickshank
<Simon.Cruickshank@education.govt.nz>, EIS Requests
<EIS.Requests@education.govt.nz>, Rachel Gill <Rachel.Gill@education.govt.nz>,
Amanda Dowling <Amanda.Dowling@education.govt.nz>, Gill Maher
<Gill.Maher@education.govt.nz>
Subject: RE: Media query - Newshub - Russley School fire

Thanks Coralanne.
 
How is this? Let me know and I will just run it by Katrina before sending it back to EIS.
Lucy
 
Deadline: ASAP for online
Reporter: Kaysha Brownlie, Newshub
Query: What is happening to the buildings? - when will this take place? Are the children
attending a different school while Russley School is closed?
 
Proposed response:
We are still collating information on the full extent of the fire damage, which will inform next
steps for the affected buildings. At this stage, we have made no decision on whether demolition
is required.
Whatever decision is taken, we will ensure the outcome is a quality, functional learning
environment for the school.
The school has indicated it will reopen to students on Tuesday.
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From: Corey Krygsman
To: Matt Weir
Subject: FW: Russley School
Date: Thursday, 19 September 2019 2:43:44 p.m.
Attachments: image001.jpg

FYi
 
Corey Krygsman | Project Delivery Manager 
DDI +6433787358 | Mobile 

 

From: Jared Lane [mailto:Jared@apdesign.co.nz] 
Sent: Thursday, 19 September 2019 2:38 p.m.
To: Corey Krygsman <Corey.Krygsman@education.govt.nz>
Subject: Russley School
 

Hi Corey,

Thanks for the call re: Russley Road.

I've spoken to Julie Hand - who I've known for ages - at the CCC. She has advised that:

An exemption should be fine for Building Consent etc considering the 'emergency'
nature of things. The CCC learnt a lot post quake in housing people temporarily and
I think we can certainly work with them to make things easy (touch wood).
We will still need a Fire and Access report for the relocated buildings, and some sort
of assurance regarding their foundations to ensure they are safe etc. We might also
need some sort of input from an electrical engineer regarding the temporary power
supply and how the school infrastructure will handle the loading. I'll speak to Powell
Fenwick about a speedy report for Fire and see what they say about electrical as
well.
There is no strict rule regarding what constitutes the time frame permitted for a
temporary building - but it is certainly something we can discuss with Council. They
are open to considering these as temporary if it speeds things up on site.

I have the contact details for the Council team leader who will be best to deal with
here. Initially they are after a site plan and proposed classroom layout for us to start
the conversation which I've indicated we can send next week.

Kind regards

-- 
Jared Lane
Director
AP Design Ltd
T 03 942 1977
C 021 2777960
E jared@apdesign.co.nz
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From: Adel Isaac
To: Sharon Wong; David Hobern
Cc: Corey Krygsman; Matt Weir
Subject: Russley Access
Date: Thursday, 19 September 2019 3:18:59 p.m.
Attachments: image001.png

Hi Sharon,
Matt and myself met with Harry  Roelofs  from the City Council to facilitate the access to Russley
school through Pinehurst Reserve.
The Lease agreement has changed to start on 20/09/19.
Harry has arranged for Treetech to trim all the obstructing trees to allow access to the relocs.
The work should be completed by Tuesday next week.
Matt will be arranging for the contractor who will be working on the relocs to removing part of
the children sliders playground to facilitate the entry of those trucks.
Regards
 
Adel Isaac | Delivery Manager 
DDI +6433787501 | Mobile 
48 Hereford Street, Christchurch

education.govt.nz

We shape an education system that delivers equitable and excellent outcomes 
He mea tarai e matou te matauranga kia rangatira ai, kia mana taurite ai ona huanga 
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From: Corey Krygsman
To: Matt Weir
Subject: FW: Space at University of Canterbury
Date: Friday, 20 September 2019 6:52:56 a.m.

FYI
 
Corey Krygsman | Project Delivery Manager 
DDI +6433787358 | Mobile 

 

From: Greg Lewis 
Sent: Friday, 20 September 2019 5:28 a.m.
To: Corey Krygsman <Corey.Krygsman@education.govt.nz>
Subject: Fwd: Space at University of Canterbury
 
Morena Corey
 
This offer from UC may be of some use to consider for next term student location. My first
thoughts about the Portacom space for classrooms is way too narrow.

Nga mihi
 
Greg Lewis
Tumuaki/Principal
DDI.(03) 342 7783  
e. principal@russley.school.nz
 

 
 
 
 

---------- Forwarded message --------
From: Alex Hanlon <alex.hanlon@canterbury.ac.nz>
Date: Thu, Sep 19, 2019 at 2:53 PM
Subject: Space at University of Canterbury
To: principal@russley.school.nz <principal@russley.school.nz>
 

Kia ora Greg
 
Further to a letter you have received from our Vice Chancellor, I’m getting in touch to see if you
have space needs that we might be able to help you with.  I’m very sorry that you are having to
deal with the impacts of a fire, and I hope that your staff and the students are all okay. These
kinds of events can be very discombobulating to everyone concerned!
 
It turns out that we have a number of classrooms on our Dovedale campus that might be of use to
you, should you need them.
 
Please let me know if you would like to come and take a look, or if there is anything else we can
do to help.
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Nga mihi,
 
Alex Hanlon
Executive Director | Kaihautu Matua
Learning Resources | Te Ratonga Rauemi Ako
University of Canterbury| Te Whare Wananga o Waitaha
Private Bag 4800, Christchurch 8020 | Purangi Motuhake 4800, Otautahi 8020
Phone:  +64 3 369 4245 | Waea: +64 3 369 4245
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From: Corey Krygsman
To: Adel Isaac; Matt Weir
Cc: Sharon Wong; Gill Maher
Subject: RE: Russley Access for Relocs
Date: Friday, 20 September 2019 6:59:55 a.m.
Attachments: image001.png

Thanks Adel.
 
Regards
 
Corey Krygsman | Project Delivery Manager 
DDI +6433787358 | Mobile 

 

From: Adel Isaac 
Sent: Thursday, 19 September 2019 3:26 p.m.
To: Corey Krygsman <Corey.Krygsman@education.govt.nz>; Matt Weir
<Matt.Weir@education.govt.nz>
Cc: Sharon Wong <Sharon.Wong@education.govt.nz>; Gill Maher
<Gill.Maher@education.govt.nz>
Subject: FW: Russley Access for Relocs
 
Hi Corey,
Please find attached a file of toilet Portacoms that can be temporarily  used at Russley school
 relocs  until the toilets inside the Relocs  get built
Regards
Adel Isaac | Delivery Manager 
DDI +6433787501 | Mobile 

 

From: Adel Isaac 
Sent: Thursday, 19 September 2019 3:19 PM
To: Sharon Wong <Sharon.Wong@education.govt.nz>; David Hobern
<David.Hobern@education.govt.nz>
Cc: Corey Krygsman <Corey.Krygsman@education.govt.nz>; Matt Weir
<Matt.Weir@education.govt nz>
Subject: Russley Access
 
Hi Sharon,
Matt and myself met with Harry  Roelofs  from the City Council to facilitate the access to Russley
school through Pinehurst Reserve.
The Lease agreement has changed to start on 20/09/19.
Harry has arranged for Treetech to trim all the obstructing trees to allow access to the relocs.
The work should be completed by Tuesday next week.
Matt will be arranging for the contractor who will be working on the relocs to removing part of
the children sliders playground to facilitate the entry of those trucks.
Regards
 
Adel Isaac | Delivery Manager 
DDI +6433787501 | Mobile +
48 Hereford Street, Christchurch
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education.govt.nz

We shape an education system that delivers equitable and excellent outcomes 
He mea tarai e matou te matauranga kia rangatira ai, kia mana taurite ai ona huanga 
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From: David Hobern
To: Sharon Wong; Adel Isaac
Cc: Simon Cruickshank; Gill Maher
Subject: Fwd: Russley school
Date: Friday, 20 September 2019 7:48:54 a.m.
Attachments: image001.png

Sharon

Can we please pull together a BC summary similar to the RG documentation, for russley
school.

We obviously have the current CSR funding and an anticipated insurance proceeds as
current funding the balance would be redevelopment budget. (Adel this is very similar to
the quick calculations we did already )

The below give s more information to support the case for a complete rebuild (excluding
the hall).

We should target the next IB which means we don’t have much time. Is this something
Neha could help Adel with?

I will catch up with you all on Monday to discuss further

Cheers David

Begin forwarded message:

From: Corey Krygsman <Corey.Krygsman@education.govt.nz>
Date: 20 September 2019 at 7:33:47 AM NZST
To: Simon Cruickshank <Simon.Cruickshank@education.govt.nz>, David
Hobern <David.Hobern@education.govt.nz>, Gill Maher
<Gill.Maher@education govt.nz>
Subject: Russley school 

Hi Team ,
 
Please see latest update below in regards to progress with the above mentioned
school. We are working closely with the school to ensure there is minimal
disruption , will update as soon as we have some agreed times /dates and a plan
the school has agreed on regarding the students placement for the short term . the
school are happy currently.
 

Hi Greg,
 
I met with the contractors on-site to discuss what was required to get the site
ready for you to Occupy on Tuesday.
 
The phones are working. Tom from Teltrac has got the system going.
 
Fire & Security: the cables have been severely damaged and both systems are
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compromised. We recommend switching the systems off. This may not be
ideal, but it’s the most practical option until more concrete decisions have
been made. Once the school is back on site we will need to look at
implementing a new fire evacuation plan due to the limited fire alarm system. 
The school bell is not working and will not be available next week. A more
traditional option (i.e. ringing the bell may need to be considered).
 
In regards to the IT, this one will be a little bit more complicated as the loop
around the school went through the burnt down block. Brent from Kiwi
communications is on-site as we speak erecting areal cables which will then
link the blocks. This is not the most attractive option but again until more
concrete decisions have been made by you and the MoE this is the best we can
offer. This option will allow you to have data next week and into the
foreseeable future until more permanent options are available. 
 
 I would like to make it noted that we cannot confirm the quality of the above
infrastructure and how they will go next week. It will be a trial situation and as
things arise we will fix them or get them sorted over the school holiday period
if more practical.
 
Speaking of the school holidays, I believe you have an after school
programme on-site (in the hall). I would recommend that this been cancelled
for these holidays, as we will need that time to complete any
demo/reinstatement work and repair/ make good any infrastructure needed for
you to operate effectively in Term 4.
 
I will be going back to site shortly to check on things and will be their first
thing tomorrow. Will keep you updated
 
 
Regards
 
Corey Krygsman | Project Delivery Manager 
DDI +6433787358 | Mobile 
48 Hereford Street, Christchurch

education.govt.nz

We shape an education system that delivers equitable and excellent outcomes 
He mea tarai e matou te matauranga kia rangatira ai, kia mana taurite ai ona huanga 
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From: Adel Isaac
To: Corey Krygsman; Matt Weir
Cc: Sharon Wong; Sharon Coulbeck
Subject: FW: Tree work Pinehurst Reserve
Date: Friday, 20 September 2019 8:27:57 a.m.

Hi Corey,
Appreciate if you send a PO ( Purchase order) to Treetech so they can start the work.
I have checked with Sharon  Coulbeck at Finance, and you can give them the Project No of the
Relocs Project as a start, so they can start.
Once their invoice comes in, you can create an Order No.
Regards
 
 
Adel Isaac | Delivery Manager 
DDI +6433787501 | Mobile 

 

From: Steinegg, Dieter  
Sent: Thursday, 19 September 2019 3:54 PM
To: Adel Isaac <Adel.Isaac@education.govt.nz>
Cc: @treetech.co.nz>; Roelofs, Harry ;
Gibbings, Bridie ; Armstrong, Tony

; Henderson, Margaret 
Subject: Tree work Pinehurst Reserve
 
Hello Adel
 
Nice meeting you and Matt in Pinehurst Reserve today.
 
I will see  from Treetech tomorrow morning to discuss the pruning of various trees (1
removal) and shrubs, to allow access for the prefabs.
 
We also identified two street trees at # 6&14 Pinehurst Crescent that require some low hanging
branches to be removed above the carriageway.
 
Treetech has booked the work for Monday 23 September.
 
The removal of the small Rowan tree on the boundary to the school, requires 2 replacement
trees to be planted in April 2020 (species to be confirmed).
 
A PO# for Treetech’s services is appreciated.
 
Hope this helps.
 
Kind regards
 
Dieter
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Dieter Steinegg
Arborist
 
Parks Sector North
Parks  Unit
Level 5 HSBC Tower
62 Worcester Boulevard
Christchurch 8145
PO Box 73054
 
Ph: 
 
 
 
 

**********************************************************************
This electronic email and any files transmitted with it are intended
solely for the use of the individual or entity to whom they are addressed.

The views expressed in this message are those of the individual sender
and may not necessarily reflect the views of the Christchurch City Council.
If you are not the correct recipient of this email please advise the
sender and delete.
Christchurch City Council
http://www.ccc.govt.nz
**********************************************************************
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SSL PROJECT MANAGEMENT
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SSL PROJECT MANAGEMENT
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From: Corey Krygsman
To: Matt Weir
Subject: FW: Russely School - Scope of Work & Timeframes
Date: Friday, 20 September 2019 10:26:31 a.m.
Attachments: Russley School - Site Services Plan and Enabling Scope of Work Post Fire 19-9-19 (1).pdf

FYI
 
Corey Krygsman | Project Delivery Manager 
DDI +6433787358 | Mobile 

 

From: Yvone Caetano [mailto:yvone.caetano@schoolsupport.co.nz] 
Sent: Friday, 20 September 2019 10:24 a.m.
To: Adel Isaac <Adel.Isaac@education.govt.nz>; Corey Krygsman
<Corey.Krygsman@education.govt.nz>; Sharon Wong <Sharon.Wong@education.govt.nz>; Gill
Maher <Gill.Maher@education.govt.nz>; Dore, Ross <ross.dore@torqueip.co.nz>; Raj Singh
<raj.singh@torqueip.co.nz>; Tony Smith <tony@rhinofiresecurity.co.nz>; brent@kiwicoms.co.nz;

; @teltrac.co.nz
Subject: Russely School - Scope of Work & Timeframes
 
Hi All,
 
Please find attached the scope of work Torque IP has provided to assist us in getting the
site operational for Tuesday. 
 
As discussed on-site, Kiwi Communication will be on-site today and work will commence
ASAP on getting the connections up between the blocks.  The blocks may not all be up by
Tuesday but there should be enough there for the school to operate. The connection of the
blocks will continue next week until all blocks are connected. 
 
Dean from RevIT will be on-site on Monday working with the school to get their IT
up and running.
 
Tom from Teltrac has got the phone system to working and will be on-site on Monday to
confirm the system is as required by the staff.
 
Tony from Rhino has looked into the fire & security, systems. Some areas such as the New
Hall are operational as it has it own fire panel, unfortunately, the Main Fire Alarm System
is basically non-operational due to all main circuits going through the damage classroom
block - the Fire Panel is currently sitting in defect and will require major rewiring to
rectify.  The school is aware of the situation and will implement a  new fire evacuation
plan. The school is also aware that the school bell system is not and will not be operational
and another option needs to be investigated. 
 
I have passed on to the school everyone's concerns that the can not confirm the quality of
the infrastructure until people start using it, but that everyone was happy to work with the
school to try and resolve any concern as they arise. If they can not be resolved
immediately, we would look at repairs during the holiday period or alternative solutions
that do not impact any future site redevelopment work
 
As mentioned I will be your point of contact and Raj will assist with any scope of work /
IT concerns.
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In regards to invoices and approvals please send these to me.
 
Thanks
Yvone Caetano B.DES, PMP,

Senior Project Manager
SSL PROJECT MANAGEMENT
___________________________________________
Unit 2B, 11 Coppell Place | P.O. Box 293. Christchurch 8140
P: 03 281 7686|  M: 027 229 9237| E: yvone.caetano@schoolsupport.co.nz
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From: Corey Krygsman
To: Greg Lewis
Cc: Yvone Caetano; Matt Weir
Subject: Russley school
Date: Friday, 20 September 2019 10:41:48 a.m.
Attachments: Portacoms.pdf

image001.png

Hi Greg,
 
As promised , please see our temporary toilet solution until the relocs are completed . let me
know if this might be an option ?
 
Regards
 
Corey Krygsman | Project Delivery Manager 
DDI +6433787358 | Mobile 
48 Hereford Street, Christchurch

education.govt.nz

We shape an education system that delivers equitable and excellent outcomes 
He mea tarai e matou te matauranga kia rangatira ai, kia mana taurite ai ona huanga 
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From: Steinegg, Dieter
To: Matt Weir; Roelofs, Harry; @treetech.co.nz"
Cc: Gibbings, Bridie; Armstrong, Tony; Henderson, Margaret; Corey Krygsman; Adel Isaac; Sharon Wong;

Hansen, Jonathan
Subject: RE: Tree work Pinehurst Reserve
Date: Friday, 20 September 2019 12:31:34 p.m.
Attachments: image001.png

Hello Matt

Thank you for your prompt action, highly appreciated.

Just to let you know that I discussed the work in detail with Jak Harris (Treetech) on site today,
(including street trees).

Confirming that the work will commence on Monday 23 Sep.

Please contact us should you feel that more work is required.

Kind regards

Dieter

Dieter Steinegg
Arborist

Parks Sector North
Parks  Unit
Level 5 HSBC Tower
62 Worcester Boulevard
Christchurch 8145
PO Box 73054

Ph: 

From: Matt Weir [mailto:Matt.Weir@education.govt.nz] 
Sent: Friday, 20 September 2019 10:59 a.m.
To: Roelofs, Harry ; Steinegg, Dieter

; @treetech.co.nz' @treetech.co.nz>
Cc: Gibbings  Bridie ; Armstrong, Tony

; Henderson, Margaret
Corey Krygsman <Corey.Krygsman@education.govt.nz>; Adel Isaac
<Adel.Isaac@education.govt.nz>; Sharon Wong <Sharon.Wong@education.govt.nz>
Subject  RE: Tree work Pinehurst Reserve

Good morning Dieter, harry and 

Regarding the emergency work required to gain access to Russley School through Pinehurst
reserve, Please proceed with P/O number MW2240 - 217019
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Nga mihi
 
Matt
 
 
 
Matt Weir | Assistant Delivery Manager | Minor Works
DDI +6433787576 | Mobile 
48 Hereford St, Christchurch

education.govt.nz

We shape an education system that delivers equitable and excellent outcomes 
He mea tarai e matou te matauranga kia rangatira ai, kia mana taurite ai ona huanga 

 

**********************************************************************
This electronic email and any files transmitted with it are intended
solely for the use of the individual or entity to whom they are addressed.

The views expressed in this message are those of the individual sender
and may not necessarily reflect the views of the Christchurch City Council.
If you are not the correct recipient of this email please advise the
sender and delete.
Christchurch City Council
http://www.ccc.govt.nz
**********************************************************************
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From: Matt Weir
To:
Cc: Corey Krygsman; Minor Works CS
Subject: MW2240-217019 Russley School | Confirmation of Reloc numbers
Date: Friday, 20 September 2019 1:34:08 p.m.
Attachments: image001.png

 
Hi
 
The UC relocs coming from the Uni direct to Russley School are:
 
KH08
KH07
KF08
KH05
 
Nga mihi
 
Matt
 
 
 
Matt Weir | Assistant Delivery Manager | Minor Works
DDI +6433787576 | Mobile 
48 Hereford St, Christchurch

education.govt.nz

We shape an education system that delivers equitab e and excellent outcomes 
He mea tarai e matou te matauranga kia rangatira ai, kia mana taurite ai ona huanga 
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From: Peter Fenwick
To: Gill Maher
Subject: Russley School: Classroom furniture
Date: Monday, 30 September 2019 2:55:55 p.m.
Attachments: Outlook-az20nxbj.png

fyi
 
Peter Fenwick | Regional Property Advisor | Education Infrastructure Service
DDI +64 3 378 7783 | Mobile 

 

From: Craig Dunnett [mailto:DunnettC@staff.cbhs.school.nz] 
Sent: Wednesday, 25 September 2019 8:41 AM
To: Craig Morrison <Craig.Morrison@education.govt.nz>; Peter Fenwick
<Peter.Fenwick@education.govt.nz>
Subject: Classroom furniture
 
Craig / Peter,
 
I have a couple of classroom sets of furniture if needed for Russley School that lost
classrooms in the fire last week.
 
Let me know if I can be of assistance.
 
Craig
 

 
 

Christchurch Boys' High School
phone: +64 3 348 5003

address: 71 Straven Road, Riccarton, Christchurch 8014

postal PO Box 8157, Riccarton, Christchurch 8440

web: www.cbhs.school.nz
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From: braam.kruger@nz.sedgwick.com
To: Ian Goodger; Sarah Edgar
Subject: School Name: Russley School, Your ref: 3496, Our ref: 2171696
Date: Friday, 20 September 2019 3:29:54 p.m.
Attachments: 20190920091733209.pdf

MOE First Report - 2171696 17-09-19 12-17.pdf

Good afternoon Ian and Sarah

I trust you're doing well.

Attached are the following documents for your review and records, on the above school's fire claim:

1. First report
2. Site plan

Please note that Ben Marsh will progress the claim from here onwards.

Thanks and regards

Braam Kruger | Loss Adjuster
3B Barry Hogan Place | Riccarton, Christchurch
DIRECT +64 3 341 3612 
MOBILE +64 21 773 989 | EMAIL braam.kruger@nz.sedgwick.com
www.sedgwick.com/nz | Caring counts®

(See attached file: 20190920091733209.pdf)
(See attached file: MOE First Report - 2171696 17-09-19 12-17.pdf)

Any personal data acquired, processed or shared by us will be lawfully processed in line
with applicable data protection legislation. If you have any questions regarding how we
process personal data refer to our Privacy Notice https://www.sedgwick.com/global-
privacy-policy. This communication and any attachment is solely intended, in the context
of this line of communication or the concerning casefile, for the directly involved parties.
Reproduction and such  and use by others is forbidden and responsibility therefore is
expressly excluded. Sedgwick rules out any and every responsibility resulting from any
electronic transmission such as but not limited to the consequences of viruses and the lack
of encryption  All (copy-) rights reserved. All liability is limited to the applicable
insurance policy. Exclusive jurisdiction is hereby conferred to the Court related to the
above Sedgwick Office. Applicability of any other terms and conditions than from
Sedgwick is explicitly excluded.
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CHRISTCHURCH BRANCH 

 

1027 Sedgwick New Zealand Limited Page 1 of 12 

3B Barry Hogan Place, Riccarton, Christchurch | PO Box 9229, Addington, Christchurch | Phone 03 341 7207, Fax 03 348 3474 

20 September 2019  
Ministry of Education 
Property Management Group 
by e-mail only 
 
Attention 
CC  

Ian Goodger 
Sarah Edgar  

 
FIRST REPORT - Commercial Fire Claim 
 
CLAIM DETAILS 
 

Client reference 3496 

Our reference 2171696 

Insured name Russley School 

Policy type Material Damage and Business Interruption Policy  
- Ministry of Education Agreed Wording 

Situation of Loss 75 Cutts Road, Russley, Christchurch 8042   

Date of loss 17 September 2019  

Cause Under investigation, possibly electrical 

Summary A large fire has occurred in the school’s “Te Moana” block (Block 1), with four 
classrooms having been severely burned and others suffering smoke and 
water damage.  In this report we detail the circumstances of the loss, provide 
comment in respect of policy response and an indicative loss estimate. 
 
Unless otherwise stated, all monetary values referred to within this report are 
exclusive of GST and prior to application of the policy excess. 

Recovery Pending the outcome of the origin and cause investigation. 

 
Estimate of Loss Gross Estimate Payments to Date This Report Balance
Material Damage $2,050,000 $0 $0 $2,050,000
Business Inter uption $500,000 $0 $0 $500,000
Total $2,550,000 $0 $0 $2,550,000

Adjusting Fee $60,000 $0 $0 $60,000
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1.0 The School 
 
Russley School is a local co-ed primary school that was established circa 1963 and consists of 
approximately eight school blocks providing some 20 teaching spaces, two halls, a library and robotics 
studio.  
 
The school caters to children from years 0 to 8 with a total roll of between 420 and 480 students 
currently.  
 

                                 
          Image 1. Google Maps photo of the school property with affected building circled in red 
 
Upon notification of the fire we immediately went to site and liaised with two representatives of School 
Support Limited (“SSL”), Tracy Saunders and Yvone Caetano. We were not able to meet with the 
principal, Mr Greg Lewis, as he was otherwise occupied and being interviewed by other parties at the 
time. Preliminary information was therefore gathered from the SSL representatives and further 
discussion will be held with the principal in the near future. 
 
2.0 The Property 
 
The building subje t to this claim, the “Te Moana” block, is a single storey timber framed building of circa 
1963 vintage  It p ovides for four classrooms, with two attached ablution areas at the rear of the class 
rooms, a link area (consisting of the resource and server room) and the administration area.   
 
The building is generally clad in a combination of brick veneer and timber weatherboard, with long run 
steel roofing and timber window and door joinery.  It has a gross floor area of approximately 850m2 of 
which the affected four classrooms, ablution areas and link, is approximately 480 m2. 

 
The fire has only affected the western four class room wing of the building and link.  
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3.0 Circumstances and cause 
 
The Ministry has engaged specialist origin and cause investigators, Corporate Risks Ltd, and they are 
progressing their investigations into the loss with Police and Fire and Emergency New Zealand. We note 
that Corporate Risks Ltd will provide their report directly to the Ministry to address the circumstances 
and cause of the loss, and that our involvement will be limited to the quantum of the claim and matters 
of policy response.   
 
4.0 Action Taken 
 
We attended site immediately to discuss the requirements of the school and progress of the emergency 
response with SSL. 
 
SSL attended site shortly prior to our arrival and have arranged the following on behalf of The Ministry 
and with which, in principle, we are in agreement with: 
 

1. Fencing off of the affected building with the addition of wrap to obscure viewing of the 
classrooms as well as to prevent wind blown ashes/debris from spreading across the grounds. 
Fahey Fencing is the appointed contractor for this work. 

 
2. Completion of asbestos checking due to the age of the building. Harcourts Insulation will 

complete this work.  It is assumed at this stage that the soffits of the building may contain an 
asbestos containing material (“ACM”). 

 
3. Establishing a cost estimate for the demolishing of the building, which we discuss in more detail 

within the Damage section of this report. We were introduced to Mr Paul Robertson, the 
representative of Civil & Land Construction Ltd, who was appointed to establish this. 

 
4. Appointment of Fire & Flood Restoration Services to attend to cleaning of the link building. The 

ceiling space is to be inspected for contamination and removal of insulation material due to 
smoke contamination where required. 

 
In addition to the above, the following consultants have been engaged to assist in the claim: 
 

1. Corporate Risks Ltd. has been engaged to establish the origin and cause of the fire. 
 

2. Barnes Beagly Doherr (“BBD”) has been engaged to establish the estimated reinstatement value 
fo  the loss, review costs incurred and assist us in the adjustment for insured and uninsured 
costs. 

 
  

Document 24

Re
lea

se
d 

un
de

r t
he

 O
ffic

ial
 In

fo
rm

at
ion

 A
ct 

19
82

Pr
oa

cti
ve

ly 
Re

lea
se

d 
in 

Ac
co

rd
an

ce
 w

ith
 th

e 
Offic

ial
 In

fo
rm

at
ion

 A
ct 

19
82



 
CHRISTCHURCH BRANCH 

 

1027 Sedgwick New Zealand Limited Page 5 of 12 

3B Barry Hogan Place, Riccarton, Christchurch | PO Box 9229, Addington, Christchurch | Phone 03 341 7207, Fax 03 348 3474 

5.0 Damage 
 
5.1 Classrooms 
 
The fire appears to have started within classroom , which is severely damaged. 
 
The flames have spread upwards and burned through the ceiling of this classroom and into the roof 
cavity before spreading across the timber roof framing of the adjoining classrooms. Severe damage has 
also occurred within the two adjacent classrooms (numbered 1 and 3), wi h roof sheeting across the 
majority of this part of the building having warped and discolored from the heat. 
 
Wall and roof framing throughout classrooms 1, 2 and 3 are charred, cladding is heat and smoke affected, 
and all other elements within these three classrooms are burnt.  
 
Classroom 4 (situated on the far right end of the building) is not severely heat and smoke damaged, but 
has been subjected to the application of water in the extinguishment of the fire and all wall and ceiling 
linings, framing, floor coverings and the like are saturated. From what could be observed on site, it would 
appear that sections of the roof framing above this room have been fire damaged, however the full 
extent of this is yet to be established. 
 
There is evidence of smoke bleed around the cladding of the fire affected sections of the building, with 
the glazing shattering due to the heat exposure within the three class rooms and the fire suppression 
efforts. 
 
We expect that due to a high level of burning to the structure, the smoke and water damage from the 
fire, and its extinguishment, will warrant substantial remedial works to this section of the building.  
 
5.2 Ablution areas 
 
The two ablution areas have suffered heat, smoke and water damage to varying extents, with the area 
attached to classrooms 1 and 2 more adversely affected than the other; which is mostly water and smoke 
affected.  
 
There is evidence of smoke bleed around the cladding of the two areas as well as heat damage to facia 
boards.  
 
5.3 Link 
 
The resource and server room link, located between the four classrooms and the administration wing, 
has suffered smoke and water damage. Water has flowed from the adjacent classroom 1, underneath the 
interconnecting door and dividing wall, and saturated approximately 50% of the carpet in this area. The 
interconnecting door is severely burnt on the classroom 1 side.  
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The wall lining on the wall between the link and classroom 1 is burnt, although there is no breach of this 
wall, from the link side.  
 
Smoke bleed is evident through the weather board cladding that spans from classroom 1 to the link and 
this is indicative of possible heat damage to the roof framing and insulation materials within the ceiling 
space of this area. 
  
5.4 Administration area 
 
The administration area has not been visibly damaged other than the presence of a strong smoke smell 
and possible soot deposits on surfaces; due to its proximity to the fire damaged areas of the building. This 
could also be indicative of smoke and soot contamination in the ceiling cavity that is still to be inspected. 
Further enquiry will be required to determine the extent of damage in this area.  We show some images 
of the damaged building hereunder, with additional images available for viewing:  

  
Image 2. The damaged building with four classrooms, linked on the 

left hand side to the resource room and administration wing  

Image 3. View of the Western elevation. Classroom 4 is in this end 

of the building 

  
Image 4. The rear of the building, with two ablution areas 

protruding from the left side 

Image 5. Interior view of the extent of damage to one of the class 

rooms 

Document 24

Re
lea

se
 

de
r t

he
 O

ffic
i

 
fo

rm
at

ion
 A

ct 
19

82

Pr
oa

cti
ve

ly 
Re

lea
se

d 
in 

Ac
co

rd
an

ce
 w

ith
 th

e 
Offic

ial
 In

fo
rm

at
ion

 A
ct 

19
82



 
CHRISTCHURCH BRANCH 

 

1027 Sedgwick New Zealand Limited Page 7 of 12 

3B Barry Hogan Place, Riccarton, Christchurch | PO Box 9229, Addington, Christchurch | Phone 03 341 7207, Fax 03 348 3474 

5.5 Summary 
 
From our brief review of the damage to the building, the section of the building containing the four 
classrooms and two ablution areas is unlikely to be repaired, and will, in all likelihood  have to be 
demolished.  Although classroom number 4, and the ablution area attached to this classroom, are not as 
adversely damaged as the other three classrooms, it is our opinion that these areas will be damaged 
during demolition, and would be too costly to isolate and retain following the demolition process.  This 
similarly may be the case with elements of the resource and server room link  The remainder of the 
building is thought to be repairable. 
 
Further investigation on the extent and nature of the damage, and demolition works required, will be 
completed in due course, with advice on the financial ramifications provided by BBD.  
 
6.0 Specification 
 
6.1 Classrooms and link 
 
We are advised that this school is included in the Ministry’s Capital Works scheme for redevelopment and 
that the block to which this loss relates was going to be modernised within the next year or two.   If this is 
correct, it is unlikely that the school will proceed with a like-for-like reinstatement of the damaged 
building, electing instead to demolish the classrooms (and possibly the link) and reinstate in a different 
manner in the future.  This will require us to quantify the claim independently and it is unlikely that a 
specification for its like-for-like reinstatement will be developed. 
 
For the purpose of a quantification exercise, we will obtain the original construction information for the 
building, complete an initial review of the building’s fitout or improvements since constructed (annotated 
to the original documents), and use this to establish an estimated loss value through BBD. 
 
If a more detailed valuation was required, or the building progressed to a like-for-like reinstatement, then 
a further element of work to detail the scope and specification for the works, including drawings, would 
be required. 
 
6.2 Administration area 
 
We understand that it is likely that this area of the building will be retained and will require further 
enquiry as to the extent of damage relating to smoke and soot contamination in the ceiling space that 
could have affected the roof framing and insulation material. Ceiling, wall linings and surface finishes, 
including carpeting, will require cleaning and decontamination. This will be completed by Fire & Flood 
Restoration Services on instruction of SSL. 
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7.0 Business Interruption 
 
The four classrooms cannot be occupied and alternative temporary classroom facilities will have to be 
sourced and established on site once demolition is complete. Similarly, two ablution facilities will be 
required.  In order to use these supplementary facilities, there will be a level of redevelopment required 
such as the establishment of plumbing, electrical and data services. 
 
The cost of this is yet to be investigated and confirmed by the school and will be reported on in greater 
detail as this information comes to hand.   
 
8.0 Procurement 
 
8.1 Emergency response 
 
Given the urgency to have the school re-opened, the Ministry has determined that any ACM removal and 
the building demolition will be undertaken on a cost reimbursement basis. The contractors, being those 
familiar to our company, will invoice their works with suitable supporting information to allow our review 
of the costs incurred against the scope of work, and allocation between insured and uninsured work.  We 
are comfortable with this procurement method, and have agreed with the Ministry to engage a quantity 
surveyor to provide a professional review of costs incurred, which will aid in the quick turnaround and 
review of payment claims and allocation by us between insured and uninsured costs. BBD has been 
engaged to assist in this element of the claims process.  
 
8.2 Reinstatement – Repair to damaged elements of the building 
 
As the badly damaged classrooms may not be reinstated in a like-for-like manner, and given that the 
remedial works to other areas will be undertaken with some urgency, it is likely that this work will also be 
undertaken on a cost reimbursement basis. We support that this is a reasonable course of action, 
however note that the quantity surveyor will complete the review of these costs and the procurement 
process. 
 
9.0 Policy Response 
 
It would appear that the damage caused by this event is to a Ministry owned building, and that the loss is 
sudden and unforeseen in nature, pending confirmation of the origin and cause by the appointed 
investigator. We consider that the policy will respond however there will be two issues in the adjustment 
of the claim, which are: 
 

1. The policy exclusion in respect to asbestos, for testing and removal costs being established 
currently. 

 
2. The extent of demolition required, to be established by BBD. 
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9.1 Asbestos 
 
9.1.1 Material Damage 
 
The policy has an absolute exclusion for asbestos in respect to fire and will not respond to any costs that 
are incurred as a result of this.  From our review of the loss this exclusion will impact upon the value of 
the demolition works that can be considered under the policy, should asbestos be present and 
potentially, depending upon contamination testing, the make good to the remaining areas of the 
building. 
 
Although the costs to reinstate direct fire damage is insured, any additional costs incurred for working 
with asbestos, including increased professional fees, would be excluded from the adjustment. 
 
9.1.2 Business Interruption 
 
In our view the Operative Clause of the business interruption policy provides cover for interruption 
following damage that would be covered under the Material Damage policy. Given our comments above 
on the Material Damage policy asbestos exclusion, we take the view that business interruption losses 
arising from the presence of asbestos are excluded from the Business Interruption policy.  This could 
result in a significant impact upon the adjustment if the school incurs costs for temporary facilities that 
have to be placed elsewhere than on the site where the fire occurred as a result of a protracted 
demolition process being undertaken due to asbestos.   
 
9.2 Reinstatement – Damaged versus destroyed buildings 
 
The insurance policy makes a distinction under the reinstatement memorandum (Section 1.2.2) in respect 
of Damaged and Destroyed buildings   We note these sections below (emphasis added): 
 

(a) Buildings 
(i) Where destroyed, the rebuilding of the property, including the use of currently 

equivalent building materials and techniques and such additional costs necessary to 
comply with any Act of Parliament or any Regulations under or framed in the 
pursuance of any Act or with By-Laws of any Municipal or Local Authority, rules, orders 
in council  municipal or government directives or Ad-Hoc Bodies or conditions of 
consent under any of them. 

(ii) Where damaged but not destroyed, the restoration of the damaged portion of the 
property to a condition substantially the same as but not better or more extensive 
than its condition when new but including such additional costs necessary to comply 
with any Act or with By-Laws of any Municipal or Local Authority, rules, orders in 
council, municipal or government directives or Ad-Hoc Bodies or conditions of consent 
under any of them. 

 

Document 24

Re
lea

se
d 

un
de

r t
he

 O
ffic

ial
 In

fo
rm

at
ion

 A
ct 

19
82

Pr
oa

cti
ve

ly 
Re

lea
se

d 
in 

Ac
co

rd
an

ce
 w

ith
 th

e 
Offic

ial
 In

fo
rm

at
ion

 A
ct 

19
82



 
CHRISTCHURCH BRANCH 

 

1027 Sedgwick New Zealand Limited Page 10 of 12 

3B Barry Hogan Place, Riccarton, Christchurch | PO Box 9229, Addington, Christchurch | Phone 03 341 7207, Fax 03 348 3474 

In order for the building to be considered as Destroyed, the requirement is that it is so damaged by a 
contingency covered by the policy that the property can not, by reason of only the extent of that damage, 
be repaired.  
 
In this case, only a part of the building has been damaged and so it does not, in our opinion, meet the 
provisions for consideration of Destroyed.  As such section (a (ii)) of the Reinstatement Memorandum is 
applicable and the policy would only respond to the costs of repair of the property on a like-for-like basis.  
The provision of alternative facilities elsewhere on the campus as an alternative to repair, despite being a 
sensible and perhaps a more cost effective option, might not be covered under the Reinstatement 
Memorandum.   
 
The Ministry may wish to take advice from its broker or insurer on this, however from our review of the 
policy, the cover for this loss might be limited to only: 
  

the demolition costs (excluding asbestos) of the unrepairable sections of the building,  
reasonable professional fees (project manager and engineer – excluding asbestos works),  
make good to the remaining link and administration areas of the building 
plus the indemnity value of any sections of the building that are not reinstated in accordance 
with the Reinstatement Memorandum. 

 
We welcome the Ministry’s communication in respect of this.  
 
10.0 Estimate of Loss 
 
10.1 Building  
 
Pending a more detailed response on the extent of damage and remedial works required, it is difficult to 
provide a detailed estimate of loss for this claim, however we provide the following as a preliminary 
estimate for your reference: 
 
10.1.1 Emergency response 
 
Initial attendance for isolation of the site pending investigation $10,000 
Demolition works including temporary fencing (excluding asbestos) $70,000 
Reinstatement of damaged services, including re-routing $10,000 
Cleaning and restoration works $20,000 
Make safe for the link block $15,000 
 
Sub-total    $125,000 
Professional fees   $10,000 
 
Total emergency response  $135,000 
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For the purpose of this report, and allowing a reasonable contingency, we have rounded our calculated 
value to $150,000. 
 
10.1.2 Building reinstatement 
 
Should the building be repaired, we propose the following indicative estimate for reinstatement of the 
damaged classrooms: 
 
Damaged classrooms reinstatement (450m2 @ $4,000 per m2) $1,800,000 
Make good to other classrooms (including link) $20 000 
 
Total reinstatement estimate $1,820,000 
 
For the purpose of this report, and allowing a reasonable contingency, we have rounded our calculated 
value to $1,900,000. 
 
10.2 Business interruption - Temporary classrooms 
 
We are aware that temporary classrooms will be required to replace the services of those lost in the fire 
and that the Ministry are making arrangements for these temporary resources to be provided. Indications 
are that this will include, at least, four temporary classrooms and two ablution areas, which we estimate 
as follows: 
 

4 x temporary classrooms (incl. establishment and services)   $300,000 
2 x temporary ablution areas (incl  establishment and services)  $60,000 
Professional fees to facilitate the above $55,000 

 
Total business interruption estimate $415,000 

 
For the purpose of this report, and with reasonable contingency for unknown elements of work such as 
connection to services and the like, we have rounded this value to $500,000. 
 
10.3 Estimate summary 
 
The above are estimates associated with the loss overall (excluding asbestos) and are subject to review 
on submission of more specific information both in respect of damage and temporary facilities that are 
required by the school.  We summarise our preliminary estimates as follows: 
 
Material Damage 
Emergency response  $150,000 
Building reinstatement  $1,900,000 
 
Total Material Damage estimate $2,050,000 
Business Interruption estimate $500,000 

Document 24

Re
lea

se
d 

un
de

r t
he

 O
ffic

ial
 In

fo
rm

at
ion

 A
ct 

19
82

Pr
oa

cti
ve

ly 
Re

lea
se

d 
in 

Ac
co

rd
an

ce
 w

ith
 th

e 
Offic

ial
 In

fo
rm

at
ion

 A
ct 

19
82



 
CHRISTCHURCH BRANCH 

 

1027 Sedgwick New Zealand Limited Page 12 of 12 

3B Barry Hogan Place, Riccarton, Christchurch | PO Box 9229, Addington, Christchurch | Phone 03 341 7207, Fax 03 348 3474 

 
A more detailed review of our loss estimate will be completed in our future reporting, noting that in the 
event that the buildings are not reinstated, the Material Damage value will reduce substantially. 
 
11.0 Recovery 
 
Our comments are reserved pending the outcome of the origin and cause investigation. 
 
12.0 Fire Security and Risk Management 
 
We have not yet been able to establish the fire security details and will provide further details in our 
future reporting.  Our comments on risk management are reserved pending the outcome of the origin 
and cause investigation. 
 
13.0 Conclusion 
 
We submit this report for your reference and will continue to work with the Ministry and its consultants 
as it progresses enquiries into this loss. Once we receive feedback from the appointed specialists we will 
provide further reports. 
 
Sedgwick 
 
 
 
Ben Marsh 
Loss Adjuster 
 
Mobile: 027 585 6814   
Email: ben.marsh@nz.sedgwick.com 

 
 
  
 
Braam Kruger 
Loss Adjuster 
 
Mobile: 021 773 989   
Email: braam.kruger@nz.sedgwick.com 

 
Peer review by Leon Briggs: National Chief Adjuster 
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From:
To: Matt Weir
Cc: Corey Krygsman; Ryan Thomson
Subject: Russley School
Date: Monday, 23 September 2019 10:08:33 a.m.
Attachments: image001.png

image002.jpg
image003.jpg
SSSP - Russley School.pdf

Hi Matt,
 
Please find attached SSSP for works at Russley School.
 
Will see you at the meeting later.
 
Cheers
 
_________________________________________________________________________________________________ ______________________________

124 Mt Thomas Road, Rangiora 7471
PO Box 755, Rangiora 7440
P  (03) 313 5790 / 0800 66 55 10
M  
www.scopegroup.co.nz
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30/6/15 Addition of refueling of vehicles on site.

12/08/15 Reviewed Risk Register – changed format and added a number of newly identified hazards.   Alphabetized.

10/08/2016 Reviewed Risk Register – Inclusion of “Working Outdoors”

20/12/2016 Reformatted to include new Risk Assessment Matrix 

20/01/2017 Addition of bird droppings on site

13/09/2017 Reviewed Risk Register – additions made to ‘Environmental’ including hidden/buried hazards on site.  Also added to 
“Environmental” Waterways, Flora and fauna, Weather
“Excavators” included underground and overhead services.  “Gas Cutting” included Fire Retardant PPE

23/01/2018 Added initial risks, level of control and residual risks

31/8/18 - Bird Droppings – See SOP for Bird Droppings

- Included Abusive Threatening Behaviour, Dog Bites

- Compressed Air – See SOPs for Compressed Air and Compressor

- Concrete – Silica Dust (See SOP for Cement)

- Confined Spaces – (See SOP for Confined Spaces)

- Demolition Work – See SOPs for Demolition Planning and Demolition Operations)

- Dust – added ‘correct’ PPE and RPE.

- Electricity – (See SOP for Electricity)

- Environmental Exposure - Included automated machinery on a timer

Environmental Exposure – causing fatigue
- Excavations – (See SOP for Trenches and Open Excavations)

- Excavators – (See SOP for Mobile Plant and Earthmoving)

- General Public – Initial Risk – High and changed Level of Control to 1.

General Public – Change to High initial risk. Delineated “no go” zone.  (See SOP for People)
- Hazardous Materials on Site – Remove ‘M’ from MSDS.

- Lone Worker – Change to include “In the rare event” – Change Level of Control to 1. (See SOP for Lone 
Worker)
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- Manual Handling – (See SOP for Manual Handling)

- Pneumatic Tools – Added Vibrations and refer to SOP for the same.

- Power Tools – included check RCD’s are compliant. (See SOP for Power Tools)

- Scaffolding – Added “Check for tags on scaffolding.

- Sewerage – Add keep immunization current to include “Tetanus and Hep A & B”

- Underground Services – Include “review site before work commences”.

- Vehicles – (Include See SOP Reversing and Spotters)

- Working at Heights – (Include see SOP Perimeter Protection and Fall Arrest, EWP and Roofing)

- Working Outdoors – (Inc udes see SOP Working Outdoors)
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Person in control of the workplace: Name:

Signed: Position:

10. Manager’s Comments:

Signed: Position:

Date:

11. Health and Safety Manager’s Comments:

Is post critical event testing required Y / N Date:

12. Near Miss / Incident / Accident recorded on Accident Register and all corrective actions 
completed:

Signed: Date:
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recovery, excavator service strike, 
confined space retrieval

15 Has an up-to-date training and 
competency register (Site Safe/other 
qualifications) been provided?

16 Risk assessment completed with specific 
hazard/risk register identifying controls?

17 Equipment maintenance inspection 
records/register?

Additional Comments:

Signed by:

(Representative) 

Date:
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Appendix A: Competency Schedule
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Note: Appendix B of Document 25 is withheld under section 9(2)(ba)(i) of the Act to protect the future supply of information similar to that which was supplied in confidence and it is in the public interest that such information continues to be supplied. 
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From: Gill Maher
To: Yvone Caetano
Cc: Corey Krygsman; Greg Lewis; Jill Forgie; Sharon Wong; Adel Isaac; David Hobern
Subject: FW: Russley School - alarm system query
Date: Monday, 23 September 2019 10:16:00 a.m.

Hi Yvone
 
Further to our discussion this morning, could you please engage a fire engineer to look at
options for a working alarm system across the site?  Could you please liaise with Corey as the
temporary buildings will need to be included in the coverage?
 
Please give me a call if you have any queries or you wish to discuss.
 
Cheers
Gill
Gill Maher | Infrastructure Manager | Education Infrastructure Services
DDI +64 3 378 7794 | Mobile  

 

From: Simon Cruickshank 
Sent: Monday, 23 September 2019 9:32 AM
To: Gill Maher <Gill.Maher@education.govt.nz>; David Hobern
<David.Hobern@education.govt.nz>; Sharon Wong <Sharon.Wong@education.govt.nz>; Adel
Isaac <Adel.Isaac@education.govt.nz>
Cc: Corey Krygsman <Corey.Krygsman@education.govt.nz>
Subject: Re: Russley School - alarm system query
 
Yes
 
Get the fire engineer on board
 
 
 
Sent from my Samsung Galaxy smartphone.
 
 
-------- Original message --------
From: Gill Maher <Gill.Maher@education.govt.nz>
Date: 23/09/19 9:20 AM (GMT+12:00)
To: David Hobern <David.Hobern@education.govt.nz>, Sharon Wong
<Sharon.Wong@education.govt.nz>, Adel Isaac <Adel.Isaac@education.govt.nz>, Simon
Cruickshank <Simon.Cruickshank@education.govt.nz>
Cc: Corey Krygsman <Corey.Krygsman@education.govt.nz>
Subject: Russley School - alarm system query
 
Good morning all
 
The alarm system was destroyed in the fire. Unfortunately the system went via the admin block
and the Canterbury block to the rest of the school.
 
Understandably, the school is very nervous about not having a working system. What is the
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appetite for installing a new system? I  know this is a large expense considering the upcoming
rebuild, but we need some way to reassure the school. Should we engage a fire engineer to look
at options?
 
I am reluctant to go back to the school with  no options to consider.
 
Your advice would be appreciated.
 
Cheers
Gill
 
Gill Maher | Infrastructure Manager | Education Infrastructure Services
DDI +64 3 378 7794 | Mobile  

 
From: Yvone Caetano [mailto:yvone.caetano@schoolsupport.co.nz] 
Sent: Monday, 23 September 2019 6:23 AM
To: Greg Lewis <principal@russley.school.nz>; Gill Maher <Gill.Maher@education.govt.nz>
Cc: Corey Krygsman <Corey.Krygsman@education.govt.nz>
Subject: Re: Russley School update
 
Morning Greg,
 
Please see my response below. I am sure Gill & Corey will add there comments as needed
 

Yvone Caetano B.DES, PMP,

Senior Project Manager
SSL PROJECT MANAGEMENT
___________________________________________
Unit 2B, 11 Coppell Place | P.O. Box 293. Christchurch 8140
P: 03 281 7686|  M: 027 229 9237| E: yvone.caetano@schoolsupport.co.nz

 
 
On Mon, 23 Sep 2019 at 06:02, Greg Lewis <principal@russley.school.nz> wrote:

Morena 
 
A few things are a priority for us from the work that has gone on over the weekend. Also
looking for an update on where the asbestos work got to over the weekend. I'll list mains
items here but would appreciate a call this morning asap to update specifically.
 
Asbestos
What progress was made across the weekend with what was discussed on Friday?
Plywood? Gluing? Are we still on track to have a 'sign-off' this afternoon? The
contamineted debris has been removed on the outside of the Building. 50% of the
soffits (which are not contaminated but have asbestos) have been removed from
site  on Sunday and the rest will be removed today. The builders will be on site this
moring to place the plywood over the windows. The interior contents of the
classrooms that have been contamined with asbesos dust will be covered with the
glue spray today. We are still on track to received clearance today. Nothing has
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changed since our meeting in Firday afternoon
 
Other matters
Health & Safety
There has been significant discussion at BOT level over the weekend to bring everyone
up to date and clarifying expectations from an H/S perspective. One of our BOT
members works in the fire engineering field. No alarms, contravene the Building Code.
How will this be mitigated to give confidence to staff and students on-site? What is the
plan for re-installation of the alarms system? Going to happen asap, likely, un ikely
because it's difficult or not going to happen.
Apart from us creating an internal system to notify breaks in place of a bell system, what
procedures will support fire safety? Manual alarms in each space? What's the MOE's
position on liability for this? Gill / Corey Can you assit with this question. 
 
By having the Cutts Rd entrance blocked off, we are funneling twice the number of
pedestrians and traffic into an area not designed for. How can we be supported to ensure
H/S regarding this? Can you be more specific with this question...is this fire exit
concern? an overcrowding concern? How is the deisgn currently not adequate?
 
Arrangements for Year 7/8s next term?
What is the thinking for this currently? The Portacom option presented is not appropriate
for classroom space as advised and the current planning for internal coverage this week
is not sustainable long term. We need to have a firm plan before the end of this week.
 
Portacom for admin
This could be an option as presented, but I would the opportunity for the admin staff to
have discussion/input into this. Can this happen?
 
Update on ChCh Electrical scope 
ChCh Electrical went around the rest of the school scoping electrical provision,
specifically relating to multi-power provision. What is the update for this? As
mentioned on Friday they have replaced all faulty multiboxes with new. The old
mulitboxes are in th admin. Please do not use, these are for your/ insurance
refernce only.
 
I'd like to extend an invitation to you both for the community meeting at 7pm tonight in
the new hall (assuming we get clearance). Fire, Police and asbestos will all be
represented. Given the timeframe and significance of the event so far, I'm sure the
community would appreciate your specialist perspective tonight. Will confirm later
today but will like to be there

Nga mihi
 
Greg Lewis
Tumuaki/Principal
DDI.(03) 342 7783  
e. prin ipal@russley.school nz
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From: Corey Krygsman
To: Gill Maher
Cc: Matt Weir
Subject: FW: Space at University of Canterbury
Date: Monday, 23 September 2019 2:20:58 p.m.

Hi Gill ,
 
As promised please find below the details for the arch deacon of UoC .
 
regards
 
Corey Krygsman | Project Delivery Manager 
DDI +6433787358 | Mobile 

 

From: Greg Lewis 
Sent: Friday, 20 September 2019 5:28 a.m.
To: Corey Krygsman <Corey.Krygsman@education.govt.nz>
Subject: Fwd: Space at University of Canterbury
 
Morena Corey
 
This offer from UC may be of some use to consider for next term student location. My first
thoughts about the Portacom space for classrooms is way too narrow.

Nga mihi
 
Greg Lewis
Tumuaki/Principal
DDI.(03) 342 7783  
e. principal@russley.school.nz
 

 
 
 
 

---------- Forwarded message ---------
From: Alex Hanlon <alex.hanlon@canterbury.ac.nz>
Date: Thu, Sep 19, 2019 at 2:53 PM
Subject: Space at University of Canterbury
To: principal@russley.school.nz <principal@russley.school.nz>
 

Kia ora Greg
 
Further to a letter you have received from our Vice Chancellor, I’m getting in touch to see if you
have space needs that we might be able to help you with.  I’m very sorry that you are having to
deal with the impacts of a fire, and I hope that your staff and the students are all okay. These
kinds of events can be very discombobulating to everyone concerned!
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It turns out that we have a number of classrooms on our Dovedale campus that might be of use to
you, should you need them.
 
Please let me know if you would like to come and take a look, or if there is anything else we can
do to help.
 
Nga mihi,
 
Alex Hanlon
Executive Director | Kaihautu Matua
Learning Resources | Te Ratonga Rauemi Ako
University of Canterbury| Te Whare Wananga o Waitaha
Private Bag 4800, Christchurch 8020 | Purangi Motuhake 4800, Otautahi 8020
Phone:  +64 3 369 4245 | Waea: +64 3 369 4245
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From: Corey Krygsman
To: Ross Thomson
Cc: Matt Weir
Subject: Russley school
Date: Monday, 23 September 2019 3:30:21 p.m.
Attachments: Portacoms.pdf

4534 001.pdf
image001.png

Hi Ross,
 
Can we possibly get option 3 toilets delivered $165.00 per week and the big open space ( please
find attached )  delivered to Russley school over the school break , preferably ready to use
before they return to school. I will send location and the can be delivered through the park on
Pinehurst reserve ( we have got council permission for this ) .  Matt will send through a location
of where they are to be located .
 
Regards
 
 
 
Corey Krygsman | Project Delivery Manager 
DDI +6433787358 | Mobile 
48 Hereford Street, Christchurch

education.govt.nz

We shape an education system that delivers equitable and excellent outcomes 
He mea tarai e matou te matauranga kia rangatira ai, kia mana taurite ai ona huanga 
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From:
To: Matt Weir; Corey Krygsman
Subject: Russley School
Date: Monday, 23 September 2019 4:21:42 p.m.
Attachments: image001.png

image002.jpg
image003.jpg

Hi guys,
 
We have looked on the Ecan LLUR site and Russley school is listed as being contaminated with
pesticides etc.
 
Do you want some testing done?
Shall we leave all excavated material onsite and build the school some bike jumps etc like what is
going in at South Hornby?
 
Cheers
 
_____________________________________________________________________________________________ __________________________________

124 Mt Thomas Road, Rangiora 7471
PO Box 755, Rangiora 7440
P  (03) 313 5790 / 0800 66 55 10
M  
www.scopegroup.co.nz
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From: Allison  Abby
To: Corey Krygsman
Cc: Matt Weir
Subject: Russley School
Date: Tuesday, 24 September 2019 9:15:16 a.m.
Attachments: image001.png

Hi Corey,
 
I was just wondering if you had any info for me about Russely School?
 
Kind regards
 
Abby Allison
Graduate Project Manager

T: +64 3 379 2884
M: +64 27 589 4467
Abby.Allison@wsp com

WSP Opus
12 Moorhouse Avenue
Christchurch 8011
New Zealand

wsp-opus.co.nz

 

 

NOTICE: This communication and any attachments ("this message") may contain information which is privileged, confidential, proprietary or otherwise subject to restricted disclosure under
applicable law. This message is for the sole use of the intended recipient(s). Any unauthorized use, disclosure, viewing, copying, alteration, dissemination or distribution of, or reliance on, this
message is strictly prohibited. If you have received this message in error, or you are not an authorized or intended recipient, please notify the sender immediately by replying to this message,
delete this message and all copies from your e-mail system and destroy any printed copies. 
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4

  
  

Matt Weir | Assistant Delivery Manager | Minor Works 

DDI +6433787576 | Mobile  

  
From: Corey Krygsman  
Sent: Monday, 23 September 2019 3:30 PM 
To: Ross Thomson <Ross.Thomson@portacom.co.nz> 
Cc: Matt Weir <Matt.Weir@education.govt.nz> 
Subject: Russley school  
  
Hi Ross, 
  
Can we possibly get option 3 toilets delivered $165.00 per week and the big open space ( please find attached 
)  delivered to Russley school over the school break , preferably ready to use before they return to school. I will send 
location and the can be delivered through the park on Pinehurst reserve ( we have got council permission for this ) 
.  Matt will send through a location of where they are to be located . 
  
Regards 
  
  
  
Corey Krygsman | Project Delivery Manager  

DDI +6433787358 | Mobile  
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5

48 Hereford Street, Christchurch 

 
education.govt.nz 
 
We shape an education system that delivers equitable and excellent outcomes  
He mea tārai e mātou te mātauranga kia rangatira ai, kia mana taurite ai ōna huanga  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Disclaimer: This email (including any attachments) may contain confidential, private, commercial-in-
confidence or legally privileged information and may be protected by copyright  You may only use it if you 
are the person(s) it was intended to be sent to and use it in an authorised way  No one else is allowed to use, 
review, alter, transmit, disclose, distribute, print or copy this e-mail without the appropriate authority. Any 
review, re-transmission, disclosure dissemination or other use of, or taking of any action in reliance upon, 
this information by persons or entities other than the intended recipient is prohibited and may result in 
severe penalties. If you are not the intended recipient, any use, interf rence with, disclosure or copying of 
this material is unauthorised and prohibited. If you have received this message in error, please notify the 
sender by return e-mail immediately and delete the message from your computer without making any 
copies.  
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From: Matt Weir
To: ; "jared@apdesign.co.nz"
Cc: Minor Works CS; Corey Krygsman
Subject: MW2240-217019 Russley School | topographical and drainage plans
Date: Tuesday, 24 September 2019 11:06:15 a.m.
Attachments: 3330737-407-GS-001.pdf

image001.png
Waste Water Plan.pdf
Storm Water Plan.pdf

Good morning Gents
 
Please find attached the plans we have on file for the drainage and I thought the topo may be
useful as well.
 
Nga mihi
 
Matt
 
 
 
Matt Weir | Assistant Delivery Manager | Minor Works
DDI +6433787576 | Mobile 
48 Hereford St, Christchurch

education.govt.nz

We shape an education system that delivers equitable and excellent outcomes 
He mea tarai e matou te matauranga kia rangatira ai, kia mana taurite ai ona huanga 
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From: Ross Thomson
To: Matt Weir
Subject: FW: Attached Document
Date: Tuesday, 24 September 2019 11:20:57 a.m.
Attachments: 4561 001.pdf

Matt
As discussed 2 drawings on this PDF
Toilet should work
12 x 3 all open plan
I will get a Hire Contract through to you this afternoon to be signed off
 
Ross
 
 
 

Ross Thomson
Sales & Hire Consultant

Portacom New Zealand Limited
E ross.thomson@portacom.co.nz |  W  www.portacom.co.nz
D +6433447893 | M +64274730696 | F +6433443438 
A 1-3 Lakes Way, Harewood, Christchurch,  8042

From: chrgen@portacom.co.nz <chrgen@portacom.co.nz> 
Sent: Tuesday, 24 September 2019 11:11 AM
To: Ross Thomson <Ross.Thomson@po tacom.co.nz>
Subject: Attached Document
 
 

Disclaimer: This email (including any attachments) may contain confidential, private,
commercial-in-confidence or legally privileged information and may be protected by
copyright. You may only use it if you are the person(s) it was intended to be sent to and
use it in an authorised way. No one else is allowed to use, review, alter, transmit, disclose,
distribute, print or copy this e-mail without the appropriate authority. Any review, re-
transmission, di closure dissemination or other use of, or taking of any action in reliance
upon, this information by persons or entities other than the intended recipient is prohibited
and may result in severe penalties. If you are not the intended recipient, any use,
interference with, disclosure or copying of this material is unauthorised and prohibited. If
you have received this message in error, please notify the sender by return e-mail
immediately and delete the message from your computer without making any copies.

Document 33

Re
lea

se
d 

un
de

r t
he

 O
ffic

ial
 In

fo
rm

at
ion

 A
ct 

19
82

Pr
oa

cti
ve

ly 
Re

lea
se

d 
in 

Ac
co

rd
an

ce
 w

ith
 th

e 
Offic

ial
 In

fo
rm

at
ion

 A
ct 

19
82



Re
lea

se
d 

un
de

r t
he

 O
ffic

ial
 In

fo
rm

at
ion

 A
ct 

19
82

Pr
oa

cti
ve

ly 
Re

lea
se

d 
in 

Ac
co

rd
an

ce
 w

ith
 th

e 
Offic

ial
 In

fo
rm

at
ion

 A
ct 

19
82



Re
lea

se
d 

un
de

r t
he

 O
ffic

ial
 In

fo
rm

at
ion

 A
ct 

19
82

Pr
oa

cti
ve

ly 
Re

lea
se

d 
in 

Ac
co

rd
an

ce
 w

ith
 th

e 
Offic

ial
 In

fo
rm

at
ion

 A
ct 

19
82



From: Matt Weir
To: "Ross Thomson"
Cc: Corey Krygsman; Minor Works CS
Subject: RE: MW2240-217019 Russley school | Portacom units
Date: Tuesday, 24 September 2019 11:39:45 a.m.
Attachments: ~WRD000.jpg

Waste Water Plan.pdf

Hi Ross
 
Thanks for that, looks like a far better option.
We may need to swap the location of the two around as I have noted there is dra nage available
near the classrooms (as attached- noted at bend 1)
 
Thanks again
 
Matt
Matt Weir | Assistant Delivery Manager | Minor Works
DDI +6433787576 | Mobile 

 

From: Ross Thomson [mailto:Ross.Thomson@portacom.co nz] 
Sent: Tuesday, 24 September 2019 11:21 AM
To: Matt Weir <Matt.Weir@education.govt.nz>
Subject: FW: Attached Document
 
Matt
As discussed 2 drawings on this PDF
Toilet should work
12 x 3 all open plan
I will get a Hire Contract through to you this afternoon to be signed off
 
Ross
 
 
 
 

Ross Thomson
Sales & Hire Consultant

Portacom New Zealand Limited
E ross.thomson@portacom.co.nz |  W  www.portacom.co.nz
D +6433447893 | M +64274730696 | F +6433443438 
A 1-3 Lakes Way, Harewood, Christchurch,  8042

 

 
From: chrgen@portacom.co.nz <chrgen@portacom.co.nz> 
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Sent: Tuesday, 24 September 2019 11:11 AM
To: Ross Thomson <Ross.Thomson@portacom.co.nz>
Subject: Attached Document
 
 

Disclaimer: This email (including any attachments) may contain confidential, private,
commercial-in-confidence or legally privileged information and may be protected by
copyright. You may only use it if you are the person(s) it was intended to be sent to and
use it in an authorised way. No one else is allowed to use, review, alter, transmit, disclose,
distribute, print or copy this e-mail without the appropriate authority. Any review, re-
transmission, disclosure dissemination or other use of, or taking of any action in reliance
upon, this information by persons or entities other than the intended recipient is prohibited
and may result in severe penalties. If you are not the intended recipient, any use,
interference with, disclosure or copying of this material is unauthorised and prohibited. If
you have received this message in error, please notify the sender by return e-mail
immediately and delete the message from your computer wi hout making any copies.
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From: Alex Lee
To: Matt Weir
Subject: Crossings
Date: Tuesday, 24 September 2019 12:30:59 p.m.

Matt
 
Thanks for the call.
 
Contacts at CCC, I prefer to email all three when looking at planning and compliance for
schools:
 
Traffic issues
Gregory, Mark 
Transport Network Planner
Christchurch City Council
 

 
 
Parking and access
Gallot, Wayne 
Senior Transportation Engineer
Traffic Operations
DDI
Mobile
Email
Web ccc.govt.nz
 
Buses, bus stops etc
Cooper, Sarah
 
 
 
Traffic engineers
 
Commute Traffic Consultants
There are others that the local team may know.
 
 
Traffic Safety Audits
 
ViaStrada Ltd
Level 1,
284 Kilmore Street
PO Box 22 458
Christchurch 8140
New Zealand

Document 35

s 9(2)(a) OIA

s 9(2)(a) OIA

s 9(2)(a) OIA

s 9(2)(a) OIA

s 9(2)(a) OIA

Re
lea

se
d 

un
de

r t
he

 O
ffic

ial
 In

fo
rm

at
ion

 A
ct 

19
82

Pr
oa

cti
ve

ly 
Re

lea
se

d 
in 

Ac
co

rd
an

ce
 w

ith
 th

e 
Offic

ial
 In

fo
rm

at
ion

 A
ct 

19
82



Phone: (03) 366-7605
Fax:     (03) 366-7603
www.viastrada.co.nz
enquiries@viastrada.co.nz
 
 
 
Make sure the school can compile a list of all students home addresses (no names) for the traffic
engineer to map walking address points……if possible.
 
 
Alex Lee | National Initiatives
DDI +64 9 6329550 | Mobile 
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From: Ross Thomson
To: Corey Krygsman
Cc: Matt Weir
Subject: FW: Attached Document
Date: Tuesday, 24 September 2019 3:10:33 p.m.
Attachments: 4568 001.pdf

Corey/Matt
Hire Contract for toilet and classroom for Russley
Could you pleas sign off on page 2 where I have marked  x  and email back soonset
This way I can have Portacoms cleaned up and ready for next week
Any MoE paperwork / Contract can follow in due course
 
Ross
 
 

Ross Thomson
Sales & Hire Consultant

Portacom New Zealand Limited
E ross.thomson@portacom.co nz |  W  www.portacom.co.nz
D +6433447893 | M +64274730696 | F +6433443438 
A 1-3 Lakes Way, Harewood, Christchurch,  8042

From: chrgen@portacom.co.nz <chrgen@portacom.co.nz> 
Sent: Tuesday, 24 September 2019 3:08 PM
To: Ross Thomson <Ross.Thomson@portacom.co.nz>
Subject: Attached Document
 
 

Disclaimer: This email (including any attachments) may contain confidential, private,
commercial-in-confidence or legally privileged information and may be protected by
copyright. You may only use it if you are the person(s) it was intended to be sent to and
use it in an authorised way. No one else is allowed to use, review, alter, transmit, disclose,
distribute, print or copy this e-mail without the appropriate authority. Any review, re-
transmission, disclosure dissemination or other use of, or taking of any action in reliance
upon, this information by persons or entities other than the intended recipient is prohibited
and may result in severe penalties. If you are not the intended recipient, any use,
interference with, disclosure or copying of this material is unauthorised and prohibited. If
you have received this message in error, please notify the sender by return e-mail
immediately and delete the message from your computer without making any copies.
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From: Matt Weir
To: Gill Maher
Cc: Corey Krygsman
Subject: FW: Russley meeting minutes
Date: Tuesday, 24 September 2019 3:49:17 p.m.
Attachments: alerts 1569296444.pdf

ATT00001.txt

Hi Gill

FYI.  See attached the minutes from the school/community meeting held last night at Russley School

Matt

-----Original Message-----
From: Matt Weir 
Sent: Tuesday, 24 September 2019 3:47 PM
To: Matt Weir <Matt.Weir@education.govt nz>
Subject: Russley meeting minutes

https://russleyschool.apps.school nz/files/alerts 1569296444.pdf
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24th September 2019 
 
 
Dear Whānau 
 
It was fantastic that so many people from our whānau could come along to our meeting last night 
with Wayne Hamilton (Fire Safety),  Richard Steel (Scope - asbestos experts) and Grant Stewart 
from the NZ Police.  This allowed an opportunity to be provided facts regarding the fire and an 
opportunity to ask any questions.  Attached to this update are the minutes from the meeting for 
those who could not attend. 
 
Traffic/Pedestrian Safety Management 
As you will be aware, access to school for the remainder of this term will be through Pinehurst 
Reserve ONLY, off Penwood Street/Pinehurst Crescent.  The Cutts Road entrance is closed for the 
foreseeable future to all vehicle and pedestrian access.  This means that we have needed to 
create a new safety management plan around traffic and pedestrians in this area.  The Cutts Road 
crossing will still have road patrollers and supervisors to ensure that our children can safely cross 
Cutts Road.  It will be important to reiterate to children who usually walk or scooter and use the 
crossing to still do so.  From there they will need to walk around to the reserve following the 
footpaths.  Bentley Street will have adult supervisors at the ‘S’ bend opposite Pinehurst Crescent 
and Fovant Street to support with crossing.  We will all need to remain vigilant with helping and 
supporting our children when crossing roads and following the guidance of adults. 
 
Parking 
Parking around Pinehurst Reserve will be at a premium, meaning that many people will want to 
park around there.  Just be aware that it is a controlled parking area of either 60 or 120 minutes. 
 
New Buildings 
Over the coming weeks you will notice that new building will start appearing on the back field. As 
the new buildings arrive they w ll come through the reserve at night to limit potential health and 
safety worries and to ensure access.  Fencing will go up surrounding these buildings as they arrive. 
 
Wednesday 25th September (Students return to school) 
Arrive at school at the usual time between 8.30 and 8.50am.  If you arrive early please use the 
basketball court area outside in front of Room 7 and 8 as the holding area. 
Moana children are invited to the new hall where a staff member will be to meet them. 
Awa Nui and Roto will go to their classes as usual. 
Waka children - as advised in an email from your teachers. 
 
Please feel free to look around, but respect the barriers put in place for safety purposes of all our 
children and Russley Community. 
 
 
Greg Lewis, Pam Stretch, Jane Rush 
Management Team 
 
 

75 Cutts Road, Christchurch 8042 
Telephone (03) 342 7783 

www.russley.school.nz 
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Minutes from the Post-Fire Information Meeting held Monday 23rd September  
 
Present: Greg Lewis (Principal), Wayne Hamilton, Rhonda McNicol (Fire and Emergency), Grant 
Stewart (Police). Yvone Caetano (Project Manager - School Support ), Richard Steel  (Asbestos), 
Members of the Board of Trustees, Staff, Mana Ake representatives 
 
Welcome - Greg Lewis 
 
Greg Lewis thanked everyone for coming and outlined the purpose of the meeting; 

To help us understand the information we have. 
Listen to the different perspectives from the experts present. 
Give assurance. 
Provide a way to look forward. 
A chance to ask questions. 

 
Greg Lewis acknowledged the BOT, staff and whānau. Introduced the guest speakers; 

Wayne Hamilton - has been here doing the fire investigation 
Grant Stewart - to help us look to future concerns 
Richard Steel - leading the asbestos team, to help us understand what has taken place 
Yvone Caetano  - has been dealing with everything immediately on the site through to 
now and going forward 

Greg Lewis acknowledged the Fire and Emergency New Zealand have been amazing - with 
particular reference to Wayne and Darren. 
 
Wayne Hamilton - Fire 
 
All present provided with a letter and a Fire Safety Booklet (Make your Home and Family Fire 
Safe) 
 
Wayne thanked the school for allowing the fire service to present tonight. He thanked the 
leadership team and the Board of Trustees. 
He informed everyone what the fire services role includes; 

Reassuring the children that they are safe at school 
Answering any questions from the community tonight 
To show the powerpoint - photos taken on the day of the fire 

 
Actions by fire service on the day of the fire included; 

A very quick response time. 
Goal was to cut off the fire to stop it spreading into the administration building and 
Room 4 

 
Wayne advised that even though the administration block was saved it was extensively 
damaged through the roof space. He demonstrated through photos how the door between 
Room 1 and he resource room had halted the spread of the fire into that area. Closed doors can 
help slow down the spread of fire. Wayne showed where the fire started from a  

 
 
Wayne acknowledged: 

We are all hurting - families, children and teachers 
We have to lead the children through this by being strong. 
Allow the teachers to do their job 

 
 
 

Document 37

9(2)(a)

Re
lea

se
d 

un
de

r t
he

 O
ffic

ial
 In

fo
rm

at
ion

 A
ct 

19
82

Pr
oa

cti
ve

ly 
Re

lea
se

d 
in 

Ac
co

rd
an

ce
 w

ith
 th

e 
Offic

ial
 In

fo
rm

at
ion

 A
ct 

19
82



At home: 
Make sure your homes are safe. Provide reassurance for your children that our homes 
are safe. 
Make an escape plan - referred to the fire safety book. 
Discuss key safety messages with the children - (we are ready, we have an escape plan) 
Need to provide the staff with as much support as we can. 
If you have questions don’t ask in front of your children - let the fire service or staff 
know if you have concerns. 
If a child isn’t coping let school staff know.  
Fire alarms in the home - the fire service can come to your home and do a home fire 
safety visit. 
Fire alarms should be in the kitchen and in every bedroom (Sound level 85 decibels) 

 
The Fire and Emergency Service will talk to the children on Wednesday morning to reassure 
them. He reiterated if you had concerns for the wellbeing of your child to make contact with the 
school or fire service to look into counselling.  
The Fire and Emergency Service also run a Fire Awareness Intervention Programme. If you are 
concerned your child is developing a fascination with fire. The fire service can do the 
programme with them. 
 
The Fire and Emergency Service is here for the long haul - recovery is part of their programme. 
They will remain linked to the school and support going forward. 
 
Question for Wayne 
Why do schools not have sprinkler systems? 

Fire and Emergency Service preference would be for sprinkler systems. 
A sprinkler system would stop the spread of a fire 
The questions was directed to Yvone (School Support) 

 
Yvone Caetano  

All new builds have sprinkler systems 
Priority from MOE is always about saving children rather than saving a building 
Schools have procedures when there is a fire 
Buildings all comply with regulations 

 
Question for Wayne  
Should multi boxes be updated in our homes? 

If they rattle or get hot - replace 
Also discussed laptops in the home - charging and using should always be on a hard 
surface (not a bed etc). Make sure they don’t overheat 
When charging a device - make sure the charger matches the device and they are 
charged in a safe location. 

 
Question for Wayne 
What about test and tag? 

It is like a warrant of fitness - done at a point in time. 
Yes the school fully tested and tagged in the usual cycle. 
Full electrical check has been done of the whole school - Electrical engineer. 

 
 
Question for Wayne 
Are they going to do thermal imaging? 

Referred onto Yvonne  
Look for hotspots 
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Further discussion about multi-boards included for on the home - do not overload them (e.g. a 
heater and an electric blanket) 
 
Question for Wayne 
Every time I cook the smoke alarm goes off, why? 
Referred in to Rhonda for the need to have the fire safety check of the home to check on smoke 
alarm placement. 
 
Wayne thanked everyone for attending. 
 
Grant Stewart - Police (Community-based) 
 
Stated it was evident we have a good culture within the school. We need to look forward; 

Not a suspicious fire 
Reassurance - it has been a difficult time for children, a confusing time 
If you have concerns about your child we will assist where we can 

 
One of the things the police service can do is have a Community Day- they can come and talk 
with the children; 

Important to know that the police are here to help people 
The police want to turn up and make sure everyone is ok 

 
As a community, keep an eye on your school grounds. After school hours be friendly - find out 
what people are doing here, take care of this place. 
If you notice tagging or damage call the non-emergency number that was launched in May this 
year. The police want to know what is going on. 
The detective investigating the fire said the school had done really well - good CCTV system 
At home look after yourselves. If things aren’t going well let someone know. 
If children are coming up with questions with a common theme, let the community officer know 
 
Question from Wayne 
Can you explain the link between graffiti and arson? 
There is a correlation between graffiti that it can lead to arson. We want to be preventative. Let 
someone know. 
 
Question 
Where do we get hold of the non-emergency number? 
105 is the number. Also online. 
 
Richard Steel - Asbestos 
Background 

Asbestos is a naturally occurring superfine mineral (white, blue, brown) 
There are over 12 different types of asbestos 
Used in multitudes of products from the early 60’s to the late 80’s (including talcum 
powder, embossed wallpaper, paint) 
After the war any big building programmes contained asbestos 
The testing regime rocketed up after the Christchurch earthquakes 
When it is in high concentrations there is a risk to people’s health 
External asbestos contamination is easier to clean up than internal as there can be 
higher concentrations 
It is safe when it is undamaged 
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At Russley School 
Asbestos (white, brown and blue) was in the soffits 
Some pipe lagging in the ceiling 

 
Clean-up 

The soffits have been removed 
The gardens have been cleaned 
Lawns vacuumed 
Contamination inside the building has been contained with plastic sheeting, plywood 
and glue sealed 
Nothing will be removed until the school holidays 
Air has been constantly monitored around the building (the result was very low, and 
readings can be provided if you want to see them) 
The air will continue to be monitored going forward. 
The Rascals holiday programme has been cancelled 

 
Greg - closing statements 

Greg thanked the leadership team and team leaders for their support 
Acknowledged the pressure and stress for families at home during this time 
Wanted to be certain that the school was a healthy and safe place to return to, hence 
the delayed start. 
We have lost the administration building and four classrooms. 
We lost power and fibre (This is now restored) 
The past week has been about re-establishing these services 
Tomorrow (Tuesday) is a moving day - we have to prepare the school well for the 3 days 
when the children return 
There are a number of activities going on for the children when they return to school as 
well 
We want to reinforce the key messages around student wellbeing. If your child is not 
coping please let us know. We have Mana Ake on site 
Tracey (In school mentor) is on site on Wednesday 
RTLB (Resource Teachers for Learning and Behaviour) service are providing extra staff 
for our school during the week for break times 
We have been and continue to be sorting out systems for the children and adults 
We will be practicing a f re drill on Wednesday morning using a new system, but same 
evacuation points 
Access point from Cutts Road is closed for service vehicles - not sure of the time frame 
for this remaining closed 
Entrance is through the back gate - we are planning for the organisation for traffic 
management and child safety (See email) 
New classroom spaces may arrive on site this week, in the evening through the reserve 
entrance 
Hope to be operational in these buildings by middle of next term 
We are looking at plan for housing our Year 7 and 8 students 
This construction site will be made safe with fencing 
The current admin, building is staying as a ‘placeholder’ for power and fibre (it cannot 
be used for anything else). It has been professionally cleaned in some parts. 
Administration  will temporarily operate out of the library 
In the holidays a portacom will be placed on site for admin. and toilets 
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Return to school on Wednesday 
Welcome back with whānau time/buddies in the new hall 
Wayne Hamilton from the Fire Service will speak to the children 
Usual school programme to follow back in classes. 

 
Board of Trustees chairperson Jonathan Fearn thanked Greg and the staff. 
 
Meeting closed 8.15pm. 
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From: Karyn Kearney
To: Margaret Pollitt; Gill Maher; Katelyn Hawinkels; De Thomson
Subject: K2 Project budgets authorised
Date: Tuesday, 24 September 2019 4:16:56 p.m.
Attachments: image004.png

Kia ora
 
The following K2 project budgets are authorised:
 

School Name
Project
Number SPA

Russley School 216968 Gill Maher

 
Please note that the amount of the approved budget may not be what was applied for in your
submission. 
 
This variance is usually related to the 1.65% capitalisation amount which is only applied to the
capital part of your project.  Loss adjuster fees and project management fees are always Opex
budgets as are any capital costs under $2,500 or the replacement of keys. 
 
I always attach a “Finance approved sub” in the project that will explain the variance but if you
have any questions feel free to give me a call or drop me a line.
 
Kind regards
 
Karyn Kearney | Contracts Coordinator 
DDI +6444637041 
22 The Terrace, Wellington

education.govt.nz

We shape an education system that delivers equitable and excellent outcomes 
He mea tarai e matou te matauranga kia rangatira ai, kia mana taurite ai ona huanga 
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Tumuaki/Principal
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We shape an education system that delivers equitable and excellent outcomes
He mea t rai e m tou te m tauranga kia rangatira ai, kia mana taurite ai na huanga  
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Tumuaki/Principal
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Tumuaki/Principal
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From: Matt Weir
To: Greg Lewis; "jane.rush@russley.school.nz"; "pam.strech@russley.school.nz"
Cc: "jared@apdesign.co.nz"; Corey Krygsman; Minor Works CS
Subject: MW2240-217019 Russley School | Reloc internal design meeting
Date: Wednesday, 25 September 2019 1:02:40 p.m.
Attachments: image001.png

Good afternoon all
 
I hope today is going well and the students are taking the changes in their stride.
I have just been talking with Jared and wanted to “test the waters” for a design meeting next
week. We understand the fire engineer is making a site visit today and will soon be able to
confirm if our proposed configuration of the units is acceptable.  The design meeting would be to
confirm the internal layout/fit-out of the units.

Jared and I were leaning toward a meeting on the 2nd but if this is not suitable we can make it
whenever, I understand if you have a well deserved holiday planned!
Anyway, if we could get a consensus on a suitable time/date for a meeting that would be great.
 
 
Nga mihi
 
Matt
 
 
 
Matt Weir | Assistant Delivery Manager | Minor Works
DDI +6433787576 | Mobile 
48 Hereford St, Christchurch

education.govt.nz

We shape an education system that delivers equitable and excellent outcomes 
He mea tarai e matou te matauranga kia rangatira ai, kia mana taurite ai ona huanga 
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From: Greg Lewis
To: Matt Weir
Cc: jane.rush@russley.school.nz; pam.strech@russley.school.nz; jared@apdesign.co.nz; Corey Krygsman; Minor

Works CS
Subject: Re: MW2240-217019 Russley School | Reloc internal design meeting
Date: Thursday, 26 September 2019 7:45:46 a.m.
Attachments: image001.png

Morena Matt

A really good day yesterday, so very happy. Wednesday 02 Oct would work for me. Please
advise of times that suit as I can be flexible for whatever. Hear from you soon.
I will also talk with Team Moana, as a representation from them would be good as well if
internal set out is being discussed.

Nga mihi

Greg Lewis
Tumuaki/Principal
DDI.(03) 342 7783  
e. principal@russley.school.nz

On Wed, Sep 25, 2019 at 1:02 PM Matt Weir <Matt.Weir@education.govt.nz> wrote:

Good afternoon all

 

I hope today is going well and the students are taking the changes in their stride.

I have just been talking with Jared and wanted to “test the waters” for a design meeting
next week. We understand the fire engineer is making a site visit today and will soon be
able to confirm if our proposed configuration of the units is acceptable.  The design
meeting would be to confirm the internal layout/fit-out of the units.

Jared and I were leaning toward a meeting on the 2nd but if this is not suitable we can
make it whenever, I understand if you have a well deserved holiday planned!

Anyway, if we could get a consensus on a suitable time/date for a meeting that would be
great.

 

 

Nga mihi
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Matt

 

 

 

Matt Weir | Assistant Delivery Manager | Minor Works
DDI +6433787576 | Mobile 
48 Hereford St, Christchurch

education.govt.nz

We shape an education system that delivers equitable and excellent outcomes 
He mea tarai e matou te matauranga kia rangatira ai, kia mana taurite ai ona huanga 
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From: Minor Works CS
To: Jared Lane
Cc: Corey Krygsman; Matt Weir
Subject: MW2240 - 217019 - Russley School - SFA - AP Design
Date: Thursday, 26 September 2019 9:32:20 a.m.
Attachments: MW2240 - 217019 - Russley School - SFA - AP Design.pdf

image001.png

Good Morning Jared,
 
Herewith the signed SFA
 
Nga mihi

 
Marisa Marais | Project Coordinator - Contractor | Minor Works
DDI +6433787388 
48 Hereford Street, Christchurch

education.govt.nz

We shape an education system that delivers equitable and excellent outcomes 
He mea tarai e matou te matauranga kia rangatira ai, kia mana taurite ai ona huanga 
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From: Corey Krygsman
To: ; Jared Lane; Matt Weir
Cc: Minor Works CS
Subject: Russley school
Date: Thursday, 26 September 2019 2:39:53 p.m.
Attachments: image001.png

Hi Team,
 
Contacts
 
Data   :     Torque IP  
Fire/security : Rhino : Tony 
Electrical :  Christchurch electrical : Nick 
 
Cheers
 
Corey Krygsman | Project Delivery Manager 
DDI +6433787358 | Mobile 
48 Hereford Street, Christchurch

education.govt.nz

We shape an education system that delivers equitable and excellent outcomes 
He mea tarai e matou te matauranga kia rangatira ai, kia mana taurite ai ona huanga 
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From: Jared Lane
To: ; Matt Weir
Cc: ; Nic Best
Subject: Re: FW: MW2240-217019 Russley School | Reloc internal design meeting
Date: Thursday, 26 September 2019 3:00:49 p m.
Attachments: image001.png

image005.jpg
image006.jpg
image003.png
image004.jpg

Hi guys,

Can we also confirm the following please (it's just there are two different configurations available and
the pile plans would be screwed if the 'other type' arrived on site.

Please confirm:

All the selected units have the double exit door wall on a 'spouting' wall, and NOT a gable wall. It
affects the orientation of the bearers as they relate to that specific type of unit

Kind regards

Jared Lane
Director
AP Design Ltd
T 03 942 1977
C 021 2777960
E jared@apdesign.co nz

On 26-Sep-19 8:37 AM, Dan Mulqueen wrote:

Hi Guys,

See Grant’s email confirmation below.

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

DAN MULQUEEN  CONTRACTS MANAGER
124 Mt Thomas Road, Rangiora 7471
PO Box 755, Rangiora 7440
P  (03) 313 5790 / 0800 66 55 10
M  027 472 6733
www.scopegroup.co.nz

From: Sales@kinghouseremovals.co.nz <sales@kinghouseremovals.co.nz> 
Sent: Thursday, 26 September 2019 8:28 AM
To: @scopegroup.co.nz>
Subject: RE: MW2240-217019 Russley School | Reloc internal design meeting

All good  this is correct - we confirm

<!--[if
!vml]--
><!--
[endif]-
>

M. 

E. sales@kinghouseremovals.co.nz

www.kinghouseremovals.co.nz
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HOUSE REMOVALS  |  BUY & SELL HOUSES  |  HOUSE LIFTING & ROLLING |  REPILING & FOUNDATION REPLACEMENTS

From: @scopegroup.co.nz] 
Sent: Thursday, 26 September 2019 8:26 a.m.
To: Sales@kinghouseremovals.co.nz; Sales@kinghouseremovals.co.nz
Subject: Fwd: MW2240-217019 Russley School | Reloc internal design meeting

Hi 

Sorry to bother you already.
Can you answer below question regarding the splitting of buildings.

Cheers 

Get Outlook for iOS

From: Matt Weir <Matt.Weir@education.govt.nz>
Sent: Thursday, September 26, 2019 8:15:20 AM
To: @scopegroup.co.nz>
Subject: FW: MW2240-217019 Russley School | Reloc internal design meeting

Morning 
Can you please confirm Jared's query below.

Many thanks

Matt Weir | Assistant Delivery Manager | M nor Works
DDI +6433787576 | Mobile 

From: Jared Lane [mailto:Jared@apdesign.co.nz] 
Sent: Thursday, 26 September 2019 8:02 AM
To: Matt Weir <Matt.Weir@education.govt.nz>; Corey Krygsman
<Corey.Krygsman@education.govt.nz>; Nic Best <nic@apdesign.co.nz>
Subject: Re: MW2240-217019 Russley School | Reloc internal design meeting

Hi guys,

We are just finishing up our piling plans today. One question we had was can you
confirm the units allocated to the school are the ones that come apart perpendicular to the
ridgeline? ie: we dont have to split the trusses and then reconnect them?

Kind regards

Jared Lane
Director
AP Design Ltd
T 03 942 1977
C 021 2777960
E jared@apdesign.co nz
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Virus-free. www.avast.com

Scanned byTrustwave SEG- Trustwave's comprehensive email content security solution. Download
a free evaluation of Trustwave SEG at www.trustwave.com
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From: Jared Lane
To: Matt Weir; Corey Krygsman; Nic Best
Subject: Re: MW2240-217019 Russley School | Reloc internal design meeting
Date: Thursday, 26 September 2019 8:01:58 a.m.

Hi guys,

We are just finishing up our piling plans today. One question we had was can you confirm
the units allocated to the school are the ones that come apart perpendicular to the
ridgeline? ie: we dont have to split the trusses and then reconnect them?

Kind regards

Jared Lane
Director
AP Design Ltd
T 03 942 1977
C 021 2777960
E jared@apdesign.co.nz

Virus-free. www.avast.com
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From: Corey Krygsman
To: Greg Lewis
Cc: Matt Weir; Jared Lane; ; Gill Maher; Yvone Caetano
Subject: Russley school loose programme
Date: Friday, 27 September 2019 10:14:20 a.m.
Attachments: Draft Programme- Russley School.pdf

image001.png

Hi Greg,
 
Please find a programme attached as promised , this will be re-adjusted when plans have been
 agreed and finalized. the temporary portacom toilets and admin will be also delivered over the
school break .
Any questions please let me know.
 
Regards
 
Corey Krygsman | Project Delivery Manager 
DDI +6433787358 | Mobile 
48 Hereford Street, Christchurch

education.govt.nz

We shape an education system that delivers equitable and excellent outcomes 
He mea tarai e matou te matauranga kia rangatira ai, kia mana taurite ai ona huanga 
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From: Sarah Edgar
To: Karyn Kearney
Cc: Gill Maher
Subject: FW: MOE 022 - Russley School
Date: Friday, 27 September 2019 3:18:01 p.m.
Attachments: MOE 022 Electrical Analysis Report.pdf

MOE 022 Invoice.xls
image003.jpg
image004.png

Hi Gill,
 
Please see attached the report from Corporate Risk.
 
Hi Karyn,
 
Can you please pay this invoice from the project budget?
 
Cheers,
Sarah Edgar | Senior Advisor - Contracted Services | National Infrastructure Services, EIS
DDI +64 4 4394695
22 The Terrace, Wellington

education.govt.nz  | Follow us on Twitter: @EducationGovtNZ

We get the job done Ka oti i a matou nga mahi
We are respectful, we listen, we learn He ropu manaaki, he ropu whakarongo, he ropu ako matou
We back ourselves and others to win Ka manawanui ki a matou, me etah ake kia wikitoria
We work together for maximum impact Ka mahi ngatahi mo te tukinga nui tonu

Great results are our bottom line Ko nga huanga tino pai a matou whainga mutunga

Ministry of Education logo

 

From: Tabi Pullins [mailto:admin@crlimited.com] 
Sent: Thursday, 26 September 2019 3:34 p.m.
To: mark.taylor@nz.sedgwick.com
Cc: Sarah Edgar <Sarah.Edgar@education.govt.nz>
Subject: MOE 022 - Russley School
 
Hi Mark
 
Please see attached our report and invoice in relation to this claim.
 
 
Kind regards
 
Tabi Pullins
Investigations Manager & EA to Managing Director
 
Corporate Risks Limited | PHONE: +64 4 4997415 | www.crlimited.com
Level 6, 181 Willis Street, Wellington, NEW ZEALAND | PO BOX 10 805, Wellington, NEW ZEALAND
 
This e-mail and any attachments to it are confidential. They may contain legally privileged information or
copyright material.
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You should not read, copy, use or disclose them without authorization. If you are not an intended recipient,
please contact us at once by return e-mail. We do not accept liability in connection with any computer virus,
data corruption, delay, interruption, unauthorized access or unauthorized amendment.
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From: Greg Lewis
To: Jared Lane
Cc: Matt Weir; jane.rush@russley.school.nz; pam.strech@russley.school.nz; Corey Krygsman; Minor Works CS
Subject: Re: MW2240-217019 Russley School | Reloc internal design meeting
Date: Friday, 27 September 2019 3:33:15 p.m.
Attachments: image001.png

Thanks Jared. Should be good for that.

Nga mihi

Greg Lewis
Tumuaki/Principal
DDI.(03) 342 7783  
e. principal@russley.school.nz

On Fri, Sep 27, 2019 at 9:43 AM Jared Lane <Jared@apdesign.co.nz> wrote:

Hi Team,

How would 10.30 suit on the morning of Wednesday the 2nd? 

I'll bring muffins if that helps to seal the deal!.

Kind regards

Jared Lane
Director
AP Design Ltd
T 03 942 1977
C 021 2777960
E jared@apdesign.co.nz

On 26-Sep-19 7:45 AM, Greg Lewis wrote:

Morena Matt

A really good day yesterday, so very happy. Wednesday 02 Oct would work
for me. Please advise of times that suit as I can be flexible for whatever.
Hear from you soon.
I will also talk with Team Moana, as a representation from them would be
good as well if internal set out is being discussed.

Nga mihi

Greg Lewis
Tumuaki/Principal
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DDI.(03) 342 7783  
e. principal@russley.school.nz

On Wed, Sep 25, 2019 at 1:02 PM Matt Weir
<Matt.Weir@education.govt.nz> wrote:

Good afternoon all

 

I hope today is going well and the students are taking the changes in their
stride.

I have just been talking with Jared and wanted to “test the waters” for a
design meeting next week. We understand the fire engineer is making a
site visit today and will soon be able to confirm if our proposed
configuration of the units is acceptable.  The design meeting would be to
confirm the internal layout/fit-out of the units.

Jared and I were leaning toward a meeting on the 2nd but if this is not
suitable we can make it whenever, I understand if you have a well
deserved holiday planned!

Anyway, if we could get a consensus on a suitable time/date for a meeting
that would be great.

 

 

Nga mihi

 

Matt

 

 

 

Matt Weir | Assistant Delivery Manager | Minor Works
DDI +6433787576 | Mobile 
48 Hereford St, Christchurch

education.govt.nz
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We shape an education system that delivers equitable and excellent outcomes 
He mea tarai e matou te matauranga kia rangatira ai, kia mana taurite ai ona huanga 

 

Virus-free. www.avast.com
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From: Jared Lane
To: Matt Weir; Corey Krygsman; Greg Lewis; 
Subject: Fwd: Russley School PD
Date: Friday, 27 September 2019 4:49:48 p.m.
Attachments: 20190927  PD Russley School Relcateables.pdf

Hi team,

attached is the preliminary design for the relocated classrooms. This
should be enough info for you to start set setting this out. We will
follow up with some pile fixing and edge details next week to allow you
to start getting the piles in place - but it is all pretty standard
3604. Note that we will also follow up with piling plans for the deck
etc once I've talked to the school on Wednesday.

We will need to follow up with Council as well - but that is a task for
next week.

I've also made arrangements to meet the school and go over the fitout
for the classrooms on Wednesday.

Any questions please get in touch.

Kind regards,

Jared

---
This email has been checked for viruses by Avast antivirus software.
https://www.avast.com/antivirus
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DRAWING NOTES:
Bearers shown on plan are exisiting 
based on existing consent plans for the 
reocatable buildings, confirm existing 
bearer setout prior to moving buildings.

Ensure set out perimeter box is a 
minimum of 8m from existing buildings 
and site boundarys.

Oridnary Piles: (42 per Unit, 210 total),
125x125 H5 P le, 350x350x400 deep 
17.5MPa concrete footing

Anchor Piles: (14 per Unit, 70 total), 
125x125 H5 P le, 450x450x900 deep 
17.5MPa Concrete footing
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From: Corey Krygsman
To: Dan Mulqueen; Jared Lane; Matt Weir
Subject: Allocations
Date: Monday, 30 September 2019 7:32:24 a.m.
Attachments: 18.9.19 Combined Laing and MOE Allocations - Issued to Laing 08.08.19.xlsx

image001.png

Hi Team ,
 
This might help with the building we have left in the yard and there allocations .
 
Regards
 
Corey Krygsman | Project Delivery Manager 
DDI +6433787358 | Mobile
48 Hereford Street, Christchurch

education.govt.nz

We shape an education system that delivers equitable and excellent outcomes 
He mea tarai e matou te matauranga kia rangatira ai, kia mana taurite ai ona huanga 

Document 53

s 9(2)(a) OIA

e

 u
n

e
 

 O
ffi

al 
In

r
at

i
 A

 
2

Pr
oa

cti
ve

ly 
Re

lea
se

d 
in 

Ac
co

rd
an

ce
 w

ith
 th

e 
Offic

ial
 In

fo
rm

at
ion

 A
ct 

19
82



Document 53

e

 u
n

e
 

 O
ffi

al 
In

r
at

i
 A

 
2

Pr
oa

cti
ve

ly 
Re

lea
se

d 
in 

Ac
co

rd
an

ce
 w

ith
 th

e 
Offic

ial
 In

fo
rm

at
ion

 A
ct 

19
82



Document 53

e

 u
n

e
 

 O
ffi

al 
In

r
at

i
 A

 
2

Pr
oa

cti
ve

ly 
Re

lea
se

d 
in 

Ac
co

rd
an

ce
 w

ith
 th

e 
Offic

ial
 In

fo
rm

at
ion

 A
ct 

19
82



Document 53

e

 u
n

e
 

 O
ffi

al 
In

r
at

i
 A

 
2

Pr
oa

cti
ve

ly 
Re

lea
se

d 
in 

Ac
co

rd
an

ce
 w

ith
 th

e 
Offic

ial
 In

fo
rm

at
ion

 A
ct 

19
82



Document 53

e

 u
n

e
 

 O
ffi

al 
In

r
at

i
 A

 
2

Pr
oa

cti
ve

ly 
Re

lea
se

d 
in 

Ac
co

rd
an

ce
 w

ith
 th

e 
Offic

ial
 In

fo
rm

at
ion

 A
ct 

19
82



Document 53

e

 u
n

e
 

 O
ffi

al 
In

r
at

i
 A

 
2

Pr
oa

cti
ve

ly 
Re

lea
se

d 
in 

Ac
co

rd
an

ce
 w

ith
 th

e 
Offic

ial
 In

fo
rm

at
ion

 A
ct 

19
82



Document 53

e

 u
n

e
 

 O
ffi

al 
In

r
at

i
 A

 
2

Pr
oa

cti
ve

ly 
Re

lea
se

d 
in 

Ac
co

rd
an

ce
 w

ith
 th

e 
Offic

ial
 In

fo
rm

at
ion

 A
ct 

19
82



1

Era Yuan

From: @scopegroup.co.nz>
Sent: Monday, 30 September 2019 9:17 a.m.
To: Matt Weir; Corey Krygsman
Subject: RE: Russley

No worries. 
 
Are they just going to sit on the ground or do you want a little shingle pad under them? 
 
___________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ __________ 

 

 
124 Mt Thomas Road, Rangiora 7471 
PO Box 755, Rangiora 7440 
P: (03) 313 5790 / 0800 66 55 10 
M:  
www.scopegroup.co.nz 

 

 
 
 
From: Matt Weir <Matt.Weir@education.govt.nz>  
Sent: Monday, 30 September 2019 9:16 AM 
To:  @scopegroup.co.nz>; Corey Krygsman <Corey.Krygsman@education.govt.nz> 
Subject: RE: Russley 
 

 

Matt Weir | Assistant Delivery Manager | Minor Works 

DDI +6433787576 | Mobile 
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From:  @scopegroup.co.nz]  
Sent: Monday, 30 September 2019 9:10 AM 
To: Corey Krygsman <Corey.Krygsman@education.govt.nz>; Matt Weir <Matt.Weir@education.govt.nz> 
Subject: RE: Russley 
 
Where is this portocom going? 
 
I can have guys onsite to guide them if required. 
 
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 
124 Mt Thomas Road, Rangiora 7471 
PO Box 755, Rangiora 7440 
P: (03) 313 5790 / 0800 66 55 10 
M:  
www.scopegroup.co.nz 

 

 
 
 
From: Corey Krygsman <Corey.Krygsman@education.govt.nz>  
Sent: Monday, 30 September 2019 9:00 AM 
To: Matt Weir <Matt.Weir@education.govt.nz>;  @scopegroup.co.nz> 
Subject: FW: Russley 
 
Hi Team, 
 
Please see below, does this suit ? 
 
Regards 
 

Corey Krygsman | Project Delivery Manager  

DDI +6433787358 | Mobile 

  
From: Ross Thomson [mailto:Ross.Thomson@portacom.co.nz]  
Sent: Monday, 30 September 2019 8:04 a.m. 
To: Corey Krygsman <Corey.Krygsman@education.govt.nz> 
Subject: RE: Russley 
 
OK I will book it in for Wednesday 
Someone will be on site 
When are Laings going in ? 
  
 

 

 

Ross Thomson 
Sales & Hire Consultant 
 
Portacom New Zealand Limited 
E ross.thomson@portacom.co.nz |  W  www.portacom.co.nz 
D +6433447893 | M +64274730696 | F +6433443438  
A 1-3 Lakes Way, Harewood, Christchurch,  8042 
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3

 

 
From: Corey Krygsman <Corey.Krygsman@education.govt.nz>  
Sent: Monday, 30 September 2019 7:06 AM 
To: Ross Thomson <Ross.Thomson@portacom.co.nz> 
Cc: Matt Weir <Matt.Weir@education.govt.nz> 
Subject: RE: Russley 
  

Warning - External email. 

  

Hi Ross. 
  
Yes we are  
  

Corey Krygsman | Project Delivery Manager  

DDI +6433787358 | Mobile  

  
From: Ross Thomson [mailto:Ross.Thomson@portacom.co.nz]  
Sent: Friday, 27 September 2019 2:17 p.m. 
To: Corey Krygsman <Corey.Krygsman@education.govt.nz> 
Subject: Russley 
  
Corey 
Are you ready for the 2 Portacoms at Russley ? 
  
Cheers 
  
Ross 
  

 

 

Ross Thomson 
Sales & Hire Consultant 
 
Portacom New Zealand Limited 
E ross.thomson@portacom.co.nz |  W  www.portacom.co.nz 
D +6433447893 | M +64274730696 | F +6433443438  
A 1-3 Lakes Way, Harewood, Christchurch,  8042 
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4

 

 
 
 
 
Disclaimer: This email (including any attachments) may contain confidential, private, commercial-in-
confidence or legally privileged information and may be protected by copyright. You may only use it if you 
are the person(s) it was intended to be sent to and use it in an authorised way. No one else is allowed to use, 
review, alter, transmit, disclose, distribute, print or copy this e-mail without the appropriate authority. Any 
review, re-transmission, disclosure dissemination or other use of, or taking of any action in reliance upon, 
this information by persons or entities other than the intended recipient is prohibited and may result in 
severe penalties. If you are not the intended recipient, any use, interference with, disclosure or copying of 
this material is unauthorised and prohibited. If you have received this message in error, please notify the 
sender by return e-mail immediately and delete the message from your computer without making any 
copies.  
 
 
 
Disclaimer: This email (including any attachments) may contain confidential, private, commercial-in-
confidence or legally privileged information and may be protected by copyright. You may only use it if you 
are the person(s) it was intended to be sent to and use it in an authorised way. No one else is allowed to use, 
review, alter, transmit, disclose, distribute, print or copy this e-mail without the appropriate authority. Any 
review, re-transmission, disclosure dissemination or other use of, or taking of any action in reliance upon, 
this information by persons or entities other than the intended recipient is prohibited and may result in 
severe penalties. If you are not the intended recipient, any use, interference with, disclosure or copying of 
this material is unauthorised and prohibited. If you have received this message in error, please notify the 
sender by return e-mail immediately and delete the message from your computer without making any 
copies.  
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From: Adel Isaac
To: Matt Weir
Subject: RE: Russley School Fencing
Date: Monday, 30 September 2019 3:48:42 p.m.
Attachments: image001.png

image002.jpg
image003.jpg

Hi Matt,
Yes, That set up is fine.
Regards
 
Adel Isaac | Delivery Manager 
DDI +6433787501 | Mobile 

 

From: Matt Weir 
Sent: Monday, 30 September 2019 1:10 PM
To: Adel Isaac <Adel.Isaac@education.govt.nz>
Subject: FW: Russley School Fencing
 
Hi Adel
Please see attached the proposed temp classroom layout.
 
Let us know if this is suitable with your understanding of the potential revised master plan.
 
Thanks
 
Matt
 
Matt Weir | Assistant Delivery Manager | Mino  Works
DDI +6433787576 | Mobile 

 

From: Corey Krygsman 
Sent: Monday, 30 September 2019 1:00 PM
To: Greg Lewis <principal@russley.school.nz>
Cc: Matt Weir <Matt.Weir@education.govt.nz>; Jared Lane <Jared@apdesign.co.nz>; Dan
Mulqueen <dan@scopegroup.co.nz>; Ryan Thomson <ryan@scopegroup.co.nz>; Gill Maher
<Gill.Maher@education govt.nz>
Subject: FW: Russley School Fencing
 
Hi Greg,
 
Please find attached the suggested plans and fencing  lay out for location , if you are happy with this
please let me know,  as the team is on site as of tomorrow to start set up, the temp admin and
toilets will be on site as of wednesday .
 
Regards
 
 
 
Corey Krygsman | Project Delivery Manager 
DDI +6433787358 | Mobile 
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From: @scopegroup.co.nz] 
Sent: Monday, 30 September 2019 12:23 p.m.
To: Matt Weir <Matt.Weir@education.govt.nz>; Corey Krygsman
<Corey.Krygsman@education.govt.nz>
Cc: @scopegroup.co.nz>
Subject: Russley School Fencing
 
Hi Guys,
 
Please see attached mark up for proposed site fencing around the worksite at Russley school.
 
Please let me know if your happy with this and I will get it booked in.
 
Thanks
 

Scope Group
0800 66 55 10
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

124 Mt Thomas Road, Rangiora 7471
PO Box 755, Rangiora 7440
P  (03) 313 5790 / 0800 66 55 10
M  
www.scopegroup.co.nz

cid image002.jpg@01D57789.C41C1FA0
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Existing building

Setout from corner of exising concre e 
parallel to this face 
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DRAWING NOTES:
Bearers shown on plan are exisiting 
based on existing consent plans for the 
reocatable buildings, confirm existing 
bearer setout prior to moving buildings.

Ensure set out perimeter box is a 
minimum of 8m from existing buildings 
and site boundarys.

Oridnary Piles: (42 per Unit, 210 total),
125x125 H5 P le, 350x350x400 deep 
17.5MPa concrete footing

Anchor Piles: (14 per Unit, 70 total), 
125x125 H5 P le, 450x450x900 deep 
17.5MPa Concrete footing
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Russley School is a full primary school (years 1-8) in Christchurch’s Wigram electorate.  Its 1 July 
2019 actual roll was 466. 

Background 
A recent fire severely damaged a classroom block and has displaced 4 classes of year 7-8 students.  
Subsequent discovery of asbestos contamination of the damaged buildings has added to the 
associated risks. The administration area has also been condemned due to fire damage.  

Request 
Additional staffing of 1.0 FTTE is requested to provide additional support for the year 7-8 teaching 
team and students. 

Rationale 
As a result of the fire, four classes will be housed off-site at the University of Canterbury Dovedale 
Campus for most of term 4.  Additional staffing is needed to manage the logistics of operating these 
off-site classes in addition to providing additional support for the teaching team and students. 

Previous additional staffing support  
We have not approved any Special Reasons Staffing for Russley School since 2013.    

Recommendation: 
I recommend that you approve Special Reasons Staffing of 1.0 FTTE for term 4, 2019.  This will be 
reviewed near the end of the year to assess progress with the rebuilding of the damaged classrooms 
and the need for any ongoing support. 

 
Agree / Disagree 

 
 
 
 
Coralanne Chi d 
Director of Education, Canterbury 

To: Coralanne Child, Director of Education, Canterbury 
From: Lynne Topham, Education Advisor 
CC: Jill Forgie, Manager Education 
Date: 1 October 2019 
Subject: Request for special reasons staffing for Russley School (3496) 
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Greg Lewis 
Principal 
Russley School 
Christchurch  
 
By email: principal@russley.school.nz 
 
1 October 2019 

Te 8rutƯ� 4� +ereford St 
PO Box 2522 

Christchurch ���3 

Kia ora Greg 

Special Reasons Staffing for Russley School  
I have carefully considered your school’s needs after the recent fire and have approved Special 
Reasons Staffing of 1.00 FTTE for term 4 of 2019.  This is on the basis that we recognise the 
additional workload placed on you and your team to manage the off-site classes and provide 
additional support for the other issues related to rebuilding and recovery.  We will review this staffing 
near the end of the year to determine whether any ongoing support is needed. 
Special Reasons Staffing is a short term, additional resource to be used for managing a particular 
situation. It is provided on the understanding that it is used for the purpose and within the timeframe 
for which it is allocated.  Each request is considered on a case by case basis and should not be taken 
as a precedent for future applications.  
Your school will receive a revised Staffing Entitlement Notice showing the additional staffing.  Please 
note that if you have unused staffing at the end of the Banking Staffing balancing period, the Full Time 
Teacher Equivalent (FTTE) allocated as Special Reasons Staffing may be deducted from the under-
used staffing entitlement before the Ministry calculates the amount to be reimbursed to the Board.  
I wish you and your staff all the best at this stressful time.  
 
Nga mihi 
 
 
 
 
 
Coralanne Child 
Director of Education for Canterbury  

cc Jonathan Fearn 
Board Chairperson 
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From: Corey Krygsman
To: Yvone Caetano
Cc: Gill Maher; Adel Isaac
Subject: RE: Russley School
Date: Tuesday, 1 October 2019 8:49:54 a.m.
Attachments: image001.jpg

image002.jpg

Hi Yvone,
 
Gill and I have discuss and more than happy to proceed.
 
Regards
 
 
Corey Krygsman | Project Delivery Manager 
DDI +6433787358 | Mobile 

 

From: Yvone Caetano [mailto:yvone.caetano@schoolsupport.co.nz] 
Sent: Tuesday, 1 October 2019 8:35 a.m.
To: Gill Maher <Gill.Maher@education.govt.nz>; Corey Krygsman <Corey.Krygsman@education.govt.nz>; Adel Isaac
<Adel.Isaac@education.govt.nz>
Subject: Fwd: Russley School
 
Hi Corey,
 
The fire engineer has been on site (Russley School) and has offered solutions to the fire alarm system. Please see
below. In short., overhead cables as a temporary solution (which I have approved as part of the emergency works).
And then a long term solution incorporating the temporary classroom  Can you please let me know if you would
like to proceed with that option (detailed below)
 
 
Thanks
Yvone Caetano B.DES, PMP,

Senior Project Manager
SSL PROJECT MANAGEMENT
_______________________________________ _
Unit 2B, 11 Coppell Place | P.O. Box 293  Christchurch 8140
P: 03 281 7686|  M: 027 229 9237| E: yvone.caetano@schoolsupport.co.nz

 

---------- Forwarded message ---------
From: David James <davidj@pfc.co nz>
Date: Wed, 25 Sep 2019 at 17:44
Subject: Russley School
To: tony@rhinofiresecurity.co nz <tony@rhinofiresecurity.co nz>, Jared Lane (Jared@apdesign.co nz)
<Jared@apdesign.co nz>
Cc: Yvone Caetano <yvone caetano@schoolsupport.co nz>, Natalie McCullough
<natalie mccullough@schoolsupport.co.nz>
 

 
Hi Tony, Jared,
 
Please refer to the attached site plan.
 
Confirming our discussions on site this afternoon:
 
Existing Type 2 manual fire alarm system:
This exists in all buildings, controlled by the existing fire alarm panel in the Admin building. The fire
alarm panel is currently not operable.
 
Existing Type 4 automatic smoke detection system:
This exists in the SW Hall, controlled by the existing fire alarm panel in the Admin building. The fire
alarm panel is currently not operable.
 
Existing Security System with ancillary smoke detectors:
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This exists in all buildings, controlled by the existing security alarm panel in the Admin building. The
system is presently 100% operable.
Cable connections between buildings are via recently installed overhead conduits.
 
Immediate Work Required:

1.    Replace the existing inoperable fire alarm panel in the Admin building with a new analogue
addressable fire alarm panel.

2.    Connect the existing Type 2 manual alarm systems in each building back to the new panel. nstall
new overhead cabling where necessary via the same routes as the existing overhead cabling.

3.    Connect the existing Type 4 automatic smoke detection system in the SW Hall back to the new
panel. Install new overhead cabling where necessary via the same routes as the existing overhead
cabling.

 
Yvonne, we suggest overhead cabling between buildings simply for speed, so that the fire alarm
systems are made operational as quickly as possible. This obviously isn’t a permanent solution, but we
assume is acceptable to you given the future redevelopment project. New underground cabling
between new buildings will form part of the future project. Please confirm you are OK with this
approach.
We suggest the above work could be done without consent, or under consent exemption, given that it
is reinstatement work. It may pay to check this with Council.
 
Relocatable Buildings:
5 relocatable buildings from Canterbury University are to be located west of the SW Hall.
Powell Fenwick shall advise on the required minimum distance from the southern boundary and the
required minimum distance from the Hall.
The 5 buildings are to be linked with walled and roofed links so that the 5 buildings can be considered
as one single building. This allows zero fire rating between the buildings.
These buildings presently include analogue addressable smoke detection and manual alarm systems.
This existing equipment shall be connected to the new analogue addressable fire alarm panel in the
Admin building. Install new underground cabling from the Hall to the new buildings.
 
Yvonne, we suggest underground cabling between the Hall and the Relocatables because we assume
the Hall is to remain and the Relocatables may be there for some time. Please confirm you are OK
with this approach.
The Relocatables are consentable work, so we will need to prepare a Fire Report, specs etc in due
course.
 
 
Tony, please can you confirm you agree with the above.
 
Jared, I’ll do the radiation calcs and advise the minimum distances marked ‘TBC’ on your site plan.
 
Regards
 
David James

Director  |  Fire Engineer
P 03 366 1777   M   E davidj@pfc.co.nz   W www.pfc.co.nz

A 383 Colombo St, Sydenham, Christchurch   |   PO Box 7110, Sydenham 8240 Christchurch

This email may be confidential and legally privileged  Please click here for our full disclaimer
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From: Greg Lewis
To: Corey Krygsman
Cc: Matt Weir; Jared Lane; ; Gill Maher; Yvone Caetano
Subject: Re: Russley school loose programme
Date: Tuesday, 1 October 2019 11:07:38 a.m.
Attachments: image001.png

Morena koutou

Something to add to the discussion for tomorrow is the relative merits of what maybe is
able to be delayed vs. how much time might be recouped for a return to school?
I'm specifically thinking of the internal fit out, decking etc. If all of this can be achieved at
the same time, then delaying aspects of it might not make a lot of difference to the overall
timeframe of the project. I'd prefer to have it all done at once but would also like to know
the opportunity costs of a different decision.

Nga mihi

Greg Lewis
Tumuaki/Principal
DDI.(03) 342 7783  
e. principal@russley.school.nz

On Fri, Sep 27, 2019 at 10:14 AM Corey Krygsman
<Corey.Krygsman@education.govt nz> wrote:

Hi Greg,

 

Please find a programme attached as promised , this will be re-adjusted when plans have
been  agreed and finalized. the temporary portacom toilets and admin will be also
delivered over the school break .

Any questions please let me know.

 

Regards

 

Corey Krygsman | Project Delivery Manager 
DDI +6433787358 | Mobile 
48 Hereford Street, Christchurch

education.govt.nz
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We shape an education system that delivers equitable and excellent outcomes 
He mea tarai e matou te matauranga kia rangatira ai, kia mana taurite ai ona huanga 

Document 58

Re
lea

se
d 

un
de

r t
he

 O
ffic

 
fo

rm
at

ion
 A

ct 
19

82

Pr
oa

cti
ve

ly 
Re

lea
se

d 
in 

Ac
co

rd
an

ce
 w

ith
 th

e 
Offic

ial
 In

fo
rm

at
ion

 A
ct 

19
82



Re
lea

se
d 

un
de

r t
he

 O
ffic

 
fo

rm
at

ion
 A

ct 
19

82

Pr
oa

cti
ve

ly 
Re

lea
se

d 
in 

Ac
co

rd
an

ce
 w

ith
 th

e 
Offic

ial
 In

fo
rm

at
ion

 A
ct 

19
82



From: Jared Lane
To: Corey Krygsman; Greg Lewis
Cc: Matt Weir; ; Gill Maher
Subject: Re: FW: Russley School Fencing
Date: Tuesday, 1 October 2019 1:16:06 p.m.
Attachments: image001.png

image002.jpg
image003.jpg

Hi all - to answer your question..

The Hall?, yes. Bare minimum allowable.

The south boundary, close to it - but we could go 6 metres closer. I had wanted the approach to the
classrooms to be very visbile from the main school, and for the classrooms to not be completely
hidden behind the hall. At the moment it is all centered around the existing concrete path and the most
direct access for the ramp etc. We can discuss tomorrow if you'd like.

Kind regards

Jared Lane
Director
AP Design Ltd
T 03 942 1977
C 021 2777960
E jared@apdesign.co nz

On 01-Oct-19 1:04 PM, Corey Krygsman wrote:

Hi Greg / Jared ,
 
I will this question to be answered by Jared .
 
Regards
 
Corey Krygsman | Project Delivery Manager 
DDI +6433787358 | Mobile 

 

From: Greg Lewis 
Sent: Tuesday, 1 October 2019 10:47 a.m.
To: Corey Krygsman <Corey.Krygsman@education.govt.nz>
Cc: Matt Weir <Matt.Weir@education.govt.nz>; Jared Lane <Jared@apdesign.co.nz>; 

@scopegroup.co.nz>; @scopegroup.co.nz>; Gill Maher
<Gill.Maher@education.govt.nz>
Subject: Re: FW: Russley School Fencing
 
Thanks Corey. I'm assuming (in good faith) that the easements from the fence and hall are
the absolute minimum allowable. The building now projects beyond what I had envisaged
and what had been discussed at the time. Just confirming.

Nga mihi
 
Greg Lewis
Tumuaki/Principal
DDI.(03) 342 7783  
e. principal@russley.school.nz
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From: Sarah Edgar
To: Gill Maher
Subject: FW: School Name: Russley School, Your ref: 3496, Our ref: 2171696
Date: Tuesday, 1 October 2019 5:08:55 p.m.
Attachments: MOE Second Report.pdf

image001.jpg
image002.png

FYI 
 
Sarah Edgar | Senior Advisor - Contracted Services | National Infrastructure Services, EIS
DDI +64 4 4394695  
22 The Terrace, Wellington

education.govt.nz  |  Follow us on Twitter: @EducationGovtNZ

We get the job done  Ka oti i a matou nga mahi
We are respectful, we listen, we learn  He ropu manaaki, he ropu whakarongo, he ropu ako matou
We back ourselves and others to win  Ka manawanui ki a matou, me etahi ake kia wikitoria
We work together for maximum impact  Ka mahi ngatahi mo te tukinga nui tonu

Great results are our bottom line  Ko nga huanga tino pai a matou whainga mutunga

Ministry of Education logo

 

From: ben.marsh@nz.sedgwick.com [mailto:ben.marsh@nz.sedgwick.com] 
Sent: Tuesday, 1 October 2019 4:20 p.m.
To: Ian Goodger <Ian.Goodger@education.govt.nz>; Sarah Edgar
<Sarah.Edgar@education.govt.nz>
Subject: School Name: Russley School, Your ref: 3496, Our ref: 2171696
 

Hi Sarah and Ian, 

Please find attached our second report, Corporate Risks electrical inspection report and invoice for your
attention.

Regards,

Ben Marsh | Loss Adjuster | Acting Branch Manager 
3B Barry Hogan Place | Riccarton, Christchurch
DIRECT +64 3 341 3622 
MOBILE +64 27 585 6814 | EMAIL ben.marsh@nz.sedgwick.com
www.sedgwick.com/nz | Caring counts®

(See attached file: MOE 022 Invoice.xls)
(See attached file: MOE 022 Electrical Analysis Report.pdf)

(See attached file: MOE Second Report.pdf)

Any personal data acquired, processed or shared by us will be lawfully processed in line
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with applicable data protection legislation. If you have any questions regarding how we
process personal data refer to our Privacy Notice https://www.sedgwick.com/global-
privacy-policy. This communication and any attachment is solely intended, in the context
of this line of communication or the concerning casefile, for the directly involved parties.
Reproduction and such, and use by others is forbidden and responsibility therefore is
expressly excluded. Sedgwick rules out any and every responsibility resulting from any
electronic transmission such as but not limited to the consequences of viruses and the lack
of encryption. All (copy-) rights reserved. All liability is limited to the applicable
insurance policy. Exclusive jurisdiction is hereby conferred to the Court related to the
above Sedgwick Office. Applicability of any other terms and conditions than from
Sedgwick is explicitly excluded.
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CHRISTCHURCH BRANCH 

 

1027 Sedgwick New Zealand Limited Page 1 of 3 

3B Barry Hogan Place, Riccarton, Christchurch | PO Box 9229, Addington, Christchurch | Phone 03 341 7207, Fax 03 348 3474 

1 October 2019  
Ministry of Education 
Property Management Group 
by e-mail only 
 
Attention 
CC  

Ian Goodger 
Sarah Edgar  

 
SECOND REPORT - Commercial Fire Claim 
 
CLAIM DETAILS 
 

Client reference 3496 

Our reference 2171696 

Insured name Russley School 

Policy type Material Damage and Business Interruption Policy  
- Ministry of Education Agreed Wording 

Situation of Loss 75 Cutts Road, Russley, Christchurch 8042   

Date of loss 17 September 2019  

Cause Accidental fire 

Summary A large fire has occurred in the school’s “Te Moana” block (Block 1), with four 
classrooms having been severely burned and others suffering smoke and 
water damage. This report outlines the outcome of the cause and origin 
report provided by Corporate Risks and also recommends payment of their 
fee  
 
Unless otherwise stated, all monetary values referred to within this report are 
exclusive of GST and prior to application of the policy excess. 

Recovery No recovery possible 

 
Estimate of Loss Gross Estimate Payments to Date This Report Balance
Material Damage $2,050,000 $0 $7,212.68 $2,042,787.32
Business Interruption $500,000 $0 $0 $500,000.00
Total $2,550,000 $0 $7,212.68 $2,542,787.32

Adjusting Fee $60,000 $0 $0 $60,000
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CHRISTCHURCH BRANCH 

 

1027 Sedgwick New Zealand Limited Page 2 of 3 

3B Barry Hogan Place, Riccarton, Christchurch | PO Box 9229, Addington, Christchurch | Phone 03 341 7207, Fax 03 348 3474 

 
Current Position 
 
We have received a copy the Corporate Risks Electrical Investigation report which outlines the 
circumstances of the fire and determines the cause of the fire to be due to the deterioration of the wiring 
in a 6 way multi-board which was located above the radiator. 
 
Corporate Risks commented that it is most likely that the PVC insulation of the multi-board has been 
degraded by heat over a period of time due to its position above the radiator. 
 
We note that the multi-board was likely installed by the teacher or a member of the schools property 
maintenance staff.  As such we are satisfied that no third party was at fault for the loss and no recovery 
of Insurers funds can be pursued. 
 
We have reviewed the invoice provided by Corporate Risks in the sum of $8,294.58, which have received 
agreement that the schools contents insurers, Offshore Markets Placements Ltd (OMPL), to pay 50% of 
fee and will reimburse the Ministry the sum of $4,147.29 as per the bank details provided by your office. 
 
We recommend that the Ministry pay the attached Co porate Risk invoice in full as per the below 
payment recommendation. 
 
Payment 
 
Payee:  Corporate Risks Limited 
Invoice:  MOE 22 
Bank account: 06 0545 0316670 00 
Amount:  $8,294.58 including GST 
 
Conclusion 
 
We continue to work with School Support and also await the report from the quantity surveyor, BBD.  
 
Yours faithfully 
 
Sedgwick 
 
 
 
Ben Marsh 
Loss Adjuster 
Mobile: 027 585 6814   
Email: ben.marsh@nz.sedgwick.com 

 
 
  
 
 

 
Peer review by Mark Taylor 
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CHRISTCHURCH BRANCH 

 

1027 Sedgwick New Zealand Limited Page 3 of 3 

3B Barry Hogan Place, Riccarton, Christchurch | PO Box 9229, Addington, Christchurch | Phone 03 341 7207, Fax 03 348 3474 
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From: Corey Krygsman
To:
Cc: Matt Weir
Subject: Fwd: MW2240-217019 Russley School | Reloc internal design meeting
Date: Wednesday, 2 October 2019 5:56:43 p.m.
Attachments: 20191002  Pile layout Russley School Relcateables.pdf

ATT00001.htm
Site Levels.pdf
ATT00002.htm

Hi dan ,

Please find 
New pile lay out 
 Cheers 
Sent from my iPhone

Begin forwarded message:

From: Nic Best <nic@apdesign.co.nz>
Date: 2 October 2019 at 5:12:49 PM NZDT
To: Jared Lane <Jared@apdesign.co.nz>, Matt Weir
<Matt.Weir@education.govt.nz>, Corey Krygsman
<Corey.Krygsman@education.govt.nz>
Subject: Re: MW2240-217019 Russley School | Reloc internal design
meeting

Hi Team,

Revised pile layout for reloc's based on todays meeting. Let me know if you
need any further info to locate buildings on site. I will crack on with
Developed design for Council Exemption for the end of this week.

Regards,

Nic Best
Director
AP Design Ltd
T 03 942 1977
M 029 770 8360
E nic@apdesign.co.nz

Have a great day!
On 26 09/2019 8:01 AM, Jared Lane wrote:

Hi guys,

We are just finishing up our piling plans today. One question we
had was can you confirm the units allocated to the school are the
ones that come apart perpendicular to the ridgeline? ie: we dont
have to split the trusses and then reconnect them?

Kind regards
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Jared Lane
Director
AP Design Ltd
T 03 942 1977
C 021 2777960
E jared@apdesign.co.nz

Virus-free. www.avast.com
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From: Matt Weir
To:
Cc: Minor Works CS; Corey Krygsman
Subject: FW: MW2240-217019 Russley School | Reloc internal design meeting
Date: Thursday, 3 October 2019 8:33:27 a.m.
Attachments: 20191002  Pile layout Russley School Relcateables.pdf

Site Levels.pdf
image001.jpg

Good morning Gents
 
Please find attached the finalised layout plans for the relocs at Russley school.
 
As Below, the developed design will follow shortly.
 
Thanks
 
Matt
 
 
Matt Weir | Assistant Delivery Manager | Minor Works
DDI +6433787576 | Mobile 

 

From: Nic Best [mailto:nic@apdesign.co.nz] 
Sent: Wednesday, 2 October 2019 5:13 PM
To: Jared Lane <Jared@apdesign.co.nz>; Matt Weir <Matt.Weir@education.govt.nz>; Corey
Krygsman <Corey.Krygsman@education.govt.nz>
Subject: Re: MW2240-217019 Russley School | Reloc internal design meeting
 

Hi Team,

Revised pile layout for reloc's based on todays meeting. Let me know if you need any
further info to locate buildings on site. I will crack on with Developed design for Council
Exemption for the end of this week.

Regards,

 

Nic Best
Director
AP Design Ltd
T 03 942 1977
M 029 770 8360
E nic@apdesign.co.nz

Have a great day!
On 26/09/2019 8:01 AM, Jared Lane wrote:

Hi guys,

We are just finishing up our piling plans today. One question we had was can
you confirm the units allocated to the school are the ones that come apart
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perpendicular to the ridgeline? ie: we dont have to split the trusses and then
reconnect them?

Kind regards

Jared Lane
Director
AP Design Ltd
T 03 942 1977
C 021 2777960
E jared@apdesign.co.nz
 
 

Virus-free. www.avast.com
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From:
To: Matt Weir; Corey Krygsman
Cc:
Subject: RE: Stockpiling area - Russley school
Date: Thursday, 3 October 2019 9:09:16 a.m.
Attachments: image001.png

image002.jpg
image003.jpg

Hi Matt,
 
No worries mate.
 
Thanks
 

From: Matt Weir <Matt.Weir@education.govt.nz> 
Sent: Thursday, 3 October 2019 8:59 a.m.
To: @scopegroup.co.nz>; Corey Krygsman
<Corey.Krygsman@education.govt.nz>
Cc: @scopegroup.co.nz>
Subject: RE: Stockpiling area - Russley school
 
Hi 
 
Can we please shift the stockpile a bit further along toward the other corner? (see attached
Markup) There are plans being formed for the rebuild of the school and need to consider access for
the removal of the existing relocs and contractor access in the future. This will all happen via the
Pinehurst reserve.
 
Thanks
 
Matt
 
Matt Weir | Assistant Delivery Manager | Minor Works
DDI +6433787576 | Mobile 

 

From: @scopegroup.co.nz] 
Sent: Thursday, 3 October 2019 8:34 AM
To: Matt Weir <Matt.Weir@education.govt.nz>; Corey Krygsman
<Corey.Krygsman@education.govt.nz>
Cc: @scopegroup.co.nz>
Subject: Stockpiling area - Russley school
 
Hi Guys,
 
Please find attached proposed stockpiling area for the excavated material at Russley school.
 
We will dump all the material here and shape it into a bund wall.
 
Please let me know if you are happy with this as our guys will be on site starting the excavation
today.
 

Document 63

s 9(2)(a) OIA

s 9(2)(a) 

s 9(2)(a) 

s 9(2)(a) OIA

s 9(2)(a) OIA

s 9(2)(a) OIA

s 9(2)(a) OIA

s 9(2)(a) OIA

Re
l

se
d 

un
de

r t
 O

ffic
ial

 n
fo

rm
a

ion
 A

ct 
19

82

Pr
oa

cti
ve

ly 
Re

lea
se

d 
in 

Ac
co

rd
an

ce
 w

ith
 th

e 
Offic

ial
 In

fo
rm

at
ion

 A
ct 

19
82



If you have any queries please feel free to give me a call.
 
Thanks
 

Scope Group
0800 66 55 10
_____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ __________

124 Mt Thomas Road, Rangiora 7471
PO Box 755, Rangiora 7440
P  (03) 313 5790 / 0800 66 55 10
M  
www.scopegroup.co.nz
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From: Winkelman, Samuel
To: Matt Weir; Corey Krygsman; "Jared@apdesign.co.nz"
Cc: de Jong, Andrew
Subject: Russley School | Relocated buildings - building approval and outline plan approval discussions
Date: Thursday, 3 October 2019 4:23:51 p.m.
Attachments: 20191002  Pile layout Russley School Relcateables.pdf

Site Levels.pdf

Hi guys
 
I have discussed this proposal with Andy Christofferson (team leader planning).  In regards to the
appropriate planning approvals, he has said that an outline plan approval is required (rather than
a waiver) due to the close proximity of the proposed buildings to the neighbours    
 
Here is a link to an application form for the outline plan approval  Outline Plan of Work on
Designated Land [PDF, 75 KB].  Also available in Word [DOC, 1.8 MB]Also available in Word [DOC,
1.8 MB]
 
It is my understanding we are able to process outline plan approval application in appropriately
10 working days if a quality application is received.  It is important to note that processing does
not commence until payment has been received.  Looking at our fees the deposit for a s176A
application for outline plan is $2,000.00
 
I still need to discuss with Phill Carr in our exemptions and advice team whether the work could
be considered via discretionary exemption instead of by a building consent. He isn’t in the office
this afternoon. I hope to get some direction on this tomorrow for you.
 
kind regards
 
Sam Winkelman
Case Manager Strategic Partnerships | DDI:  | Mobile: 
 
 

From: Winkelman, Samuel 
Sent: Thursday, 3 October 2019 3:57 p.m.
To: Christofferson, Andy ; Carr, Phill 
Cc: de Jong, Andrew 
Subject: FW: Re: MW2240-217019 Russley School | Reloc internal design meeting
 
Hi Andy and Phill
 
Russley School suffered a fire which resulted in the loss of three classrooms and their admin
block. They are working hard to have the school operational as soon as possible.
 
The main entrance to the school is closed to students as it is needed for heavy machinery access
to site to demolish the damaged block.  There other options for access are limited as the school
is surrounded by residential properties. Their only other point of access is via the Pinehurst
reserve.  They have temporary access to the school through Pinehurst reserve. I understand that
they have had some discussions with our park teams and the fire service about this.
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The school want to temporary relocate and use five relocated building onto the site.  Four will be
used for classrooms and the other one as a staff admin block.  It is my understanding that these
buildings are to remain on site for two years.  Some concept plans attached.
 
Andy - Would this proposal be suitable for an outline plan waiver application or is an outline plan
approval required?
 
Phill - I understand that the building works for Russley school involve relocated buildings
connected to pile foundations, installation of approx. 6 toilets to one building for the student,
installation of three toilets for the staff admin building, decks, ramps and storm water and Sewer
connection and may be some internal opening between spaces.  MoE made me aware that they
had an application for an exemption for a relocated building at Breens Intermediate (89 Breens
Ave) that you processed.  Would this work be appropriate for approval by exemption application
if similar assurances to the Breens application are provided?
 
They also want to know whether they can store the building on site possibly prior to getting
these two approvals in place. Will this be an issue?
 
kind regards
 
Sam Winkelman
Case Manager Strategic Partnerships | DDI:  | Mobile: 
 
 

From: Jared Lane [mailto:Jared@apdesign.co nz] 
Sent: Thursday, 3 October 2019 11:48 a.m
To: Winkelman, Samuel 
Subject: Fwd: Re: MW2240-217019 Russley School | Reloc internal design meeting
 

Hi Sam - plans for the relocated classrooms attached. These do not include the internal
classroom fitouts (toilets etc)

Kind regards Jared

-------- Forwarded Message --------
Subject:Re: MW2240-217019 Russley School | Reloc internal design meeting

Date:Wed, 2 Oct 2019 17:12:49 +1300
From:Nic Best <nic@apdesign.co.nz>

To:Jared Lane <Jared@apdesign.co.nz>, Matt Weir
<Matt.Weir@education.govt.nz>, Corey Krygsman
<Corey.Krygsman@education.govt.nz>

 

Hi Team,

Revised pile layout for reloc's based on todays meeting. Let me know if you need any
further info to locate buildings on site. I will crack on with Developed design for Council
Exemption for the end of this week.
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Regards,

 

Nic Best
Director
AP Design Ltd
T 03 942 1977
M 029 770 8360
E nic@apdesign.co.nz

Have a great day!
On 26/09/2019 8:01 AM, Jared Lane wrote:

Hi guys,

We are just finishing up our piling plans today. One question we had was can
you confirm the units allocated to the school are the ones that come apart
perpendicular to the ridgeline? ie: we dont have to split the trusses and then
reconnect them?

Kind regards

Jared Lane
Director
AP Design Ltd
T 03 942 1977
C 021 2777960
E jared@apdesign.co.nz
 
 

Virus-free. www.avast.com

 

**********************************************************************
This electronic email and any files transmitted with it are intended
solely for the use of the ndividual or entity to whom they are addressed.

The views expressed in this message are those of the individual sender
and may not necessarily reflect the views of the Christchurch City Council.
If you are not the correct recipient of this email please advise the
sender and delete.
Christchurch City Council
http://www.ccc.govt.nz
**********************************************************************
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From: Matt Weir
To: "Jared Lane"
Cc: Corey Krygsman; Minor Works CS
Subject: FW: Russley School | Relocated buildings - building approval and outline plan approval discussions
Date: Thursday, 3 October 2019 4:34:24 p.m.
Attachments: 20191002  Pile layout Russley School Relcateables.pdf

Site Levels.pdf
image001.jpg

 
I'll leave you to head this one up Jared!
 
I'll keep asking questions in the meantime and see where we can push our case
Many thanks
 
Matt
Matt Weir | Assistant Delivery Manager | Minor Works
DDI +6433787576 | Mobile 

 

From: Winkelman, Samuel  
Sent: Thursday, 3 October 2019 4:23 PM
To: Matt Weir <Matt.Weir@education.govt.nz>; Corey Krygsman
<Corey.Krygsman@education.govt.nz>; 'Jared@apdesign co.nz' <Jared@apdesign.co.nz>
Cc: de Jong, Andrew 
Subject: Russley School | Relocated buildings - building approval and outline plan approval
discussions
 
Hi guys
 
I have discussed this proposal with Andy Christofferson (team leader planning).  In regards to the
appropriate planning approvals, he has said that an outline plan approval is required (rather than
a waiver) due to the close proximity of the proposed buildings to the neighbours.   
 
Here is a link to an application form for the outline plan approval  Outline Plan of Work on
Designated Land [PDF, 75 KB]   Also available in Word [DOC, 1.8 MB]Also available in Word [DOC,
1.8 MB]
 
It is my understanding we are able to process outline plan approval application in appropriately
10 working days if a quality application is received.  It is important to note that processing does
not commence until payment has been received.  Looking at our fees the deposit for a s176A
application for outline plan is $2,000.00
 
I still need to discuss with Phill Carr in our exemptions and advice team whether the work could
be considered via discretionary exemption instead of by a building consent. He isn’t in the office
this afternoon. I hope to get some direction on this tomorrow for you.
 
kind regards
 
Sam Winkelman
Case Manager Strategic Partnerships | DDI:  | Mobile: 
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From: Winkelman, Samuel 
Sent: Thursday, 3 October 2019 3:57 p.m.
To: Christofferson, Andy ; Carr, Phill 
Cc: de Jong, Andrew
Subject: FW: Re: MW2240-217019 Russley School | Reloc internal design meeting
 
Hi Andy and Phill
 
Russley School suffered a fire which resulted in the loss of three classrooms and their admin
block. They are working hard to have the school operational as soon as possible.
 
The main entrance to the school is closed to students as it is needed for heavy machinery access
to site to demolish the damaged block.  There other options for access are limited as the school
is surrounded by residential properties. Their only other point of access is via the Pinehurst
reserve.  They have temporary access to the school through Pinehurst reserve. I understand that
they have had some discussions with our park teams and the fire service about this.
 
The school want to temporary relocate and use five relocated building onto the site.  Four will be
used for classrooms and the other one as a staff admin block.  It is my understanding that these
buildings are to remain on site for two years.  Some concept plans attached.
 
Andy - Would this proposal be suitable for an outline plan waiver application or is an outline plan
approval required?
 
Phill - I understand that the building works for Russley school involve relocated buildings
connected to pile foundations, installation of approx. 6 toilets to one building for the student,
installation of three toilets for the staff admin building, decks, ramps and storm water and Sewer
connection and may be some internal opening between spaces.  MoE made me aware that they
had an application for an exemption for a relocated building at Breens Intermediate (89 Breens
Ave) that you processed.  Would this work be appropriate for approval by exemption application
if similar assurances to the Breens application are provided?
 
They also want to know whether they can store the building on site possibly prior to getting
these two approvals in place. Will this be an issue?
 
kind regards
 
Sam Winkelman
Case Manager Strategic Partnerships | DDI:  | Mobile: 
 
 

From: Jared Lane [mailto:Jared@apdesign.co.nz] 
Sent: Thursday, 3 October 2019 11:48 a.m.
To: Winkelman, Samuel 
Subject: Fwd: Re: MW2240-217019 Russley School | Reloc internal design meeting
 

Hi Sam - plans for the relocated classrooms attached. These do not include the internal
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classroom fitouts (toilets etc)

Kind regards Jared

-------- Forwarded Message --------
Subject:Re: MW2240-217019 Russley School | Reloc internal design meeting

Date:Wed, 2 Oct 2019 17:12:49 +1300
From:Nic Best <nic@apdesign.co.nz>

To:Jared Lane <Jared@apdesign.co.nz>, Matt Weir
<Matt.Weir@education.govt.nz>, Corey Krygsman
<Corey.Krygsman@education.govt.nz>

 

Hi Team,

Revised pile layout for reloc's based on todays meeting. Let me know if you need any
further info to locate buildings on site. I will crack on with Developed design for Council
Exemption for the end of this week.

Regards,

 

Nic Best
Director
AP Design Ltd
T 03 942 1977
M 029 770 8360
E nic@apdesign.co.nz

Have a great day!
On 26/09/2019 8:01 AM, Jared Lane wrote:

Hi guys,

We are just finishing up our piling plans today. One question we had was can
you confirm the units allocated to the school are the ones that come apart
perpendicular to the ridgeline? ie: we dont have to split the trusses and then
reconnect them?

Kind regards

Jared Lane
Director
AP Design Ltd
T 03 942 1977
C 021 2777960
E jared@apdesign.co.nz
 
 

Virus-free. www.avast.com
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This electronic email and any files transmitted with it are intended
solely for the use of the individual or entity to whom they are addressed.

The views expressed in this message are those of the individual sender
and may not necessarily reflect the views of the Christchurch City Council.
If you are not the correct recipient of this email please advise the
sender and delete.
Christchurch City Council
http://www.ccc.govt.nz
**********************************************************************
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